
 
Tioga County Industrial Development Agency 

November 5, 2025 – 4:30 pm 
Ronald E Dougherty County Office Building 

56 Main Street, Owego, NY 13827 
Legislative Conference Room, 1st Floor 

Regular Meeting  
 
Call to Order and Introductions:  
  
Attendance: IDA Board Members 

1. Roll Call: J. Ward, B. Evanek, M. Sauerbrey, T. Monell, E. Knolles, K. 
Gillette, B. Case 

2. Excused:    
3. Guests: J. Meagher, C. Yelverton, B. Woodburn, M. Schnabl 

 
Privilege of the Floor:  
 
Approval of Minutes:   

A. October 1, 2025, regular meeting. 
 
Financials: September/October 
 

A. Balance Sheet 
B. Profit & Loss 
C. Transaction Detail 

 
New Business:  

A. Wunder Lease 
B. Audit RFPs 
C. New PILOT application received 
D. Property Discussion 
E. Equipment Lease Application 
F. NYS Economic Development Council Membership 

 
Old Business:  
 

A. Corporate Drive railroad crossing - Reaffirm email vote. R.J Corman is waiting 
for RJ Board of Directors to approve the planned crossing rebuild.  

B. Bowers account cleanup 
C. Tractor Supply – Draft legal work for easement. 

 
Committee Reports:   

A. Public Authority Accountability Act (PAAA) 



 
1. Audit Committee Report: E. Knolles (Chair), J. Ward, B. Evanek 
2. Governance Committee: J. Ward (Chair), E. Knolles 
3. Finance Committee: J. Ward (Chair), K. Gillette 
4. Loan Committee: J. Ward, K. Dougherty, D. Barton, E. Knolles, B. Evanek, 

J. Lavo.  
a. Annual visits to loan recipients – in progress  
b. Façade Loan Application received – waiting for more documentation 
c. Second meeting to review Microenterprise grant funds was 

completed. 
d. Equipment lease application received.  

5. Railroad Committee: M. Sauerbrey, K. Gillette, T. Monell 
6. Public Relations Committee: B. Woodburn, M. Sauerbrey, T. Monell 

 
PILOT Updates:   

A. Sales Tax Exemptions Update: 
1. Best Bev LLC - $2,628,331.53 (December)/Authorized $5,200,000  

a. Waiting on updated Sales Tax Tracking Sheet before the tax 
exemption can be closed out. 

b. J. Meagher drafting letter Best Bev LLC 
2.  Arteast  Café  LLC  -  $18,865  (September)/  Authorized  $24,000 

B. Suneast Solar Pilot – Closing complete. 
C. PILOT payments issued to taxing authorities 

 
Project/Grant Updates:   

A. USDA RBDG and ARC Grant – Lounsberry Pre-engineering Study 
1. 90% of the project has been completed. 
2. Received ARC reimbursement  
3. Received 1-year extension from USDA 
4. Waiting for harvesting season to end for Geotech to be completed. 

B. USDA IRP Loan Application –  
1. The IDA was awarded $299,000 in IRP Funds.  
2. IRP Loan Letter of Conditions package to be issued by USDA 

C. USDA RBDG Equipment Lease program  
1. The quarterly report has been completed for the quarter ending 6/30/25. 
2. Received 1-year extension from USDA.  

 
Motion to move into Executive Session pursuant to Public Officers Law Section 
105 –  
 
Next Meeting: Wednesday December 3, 2025, at 4:30 PM in the Legislative 
Conference room. 
 
Motion to Adjourn the meeting  



 
Tioga County Industrial Development Agency 

October 1, 2025 – 4:00 pm 
Ronald E Dougherty County Office Building 

56 Main Street, Owego, NY 13827 
Legislative Conference Room, 1st Floor 

Regular Minutes 
 
Call to Order and Introductions: 4:05 pm 
  
Attendance: IDA Board Members 

1. Roll Call: J. Ward, B. Evanek, M. Sauerbrey, T. Monell, E. Knolles, B. 
Case (virtually) 

2. Excused: K. Gillette   
3. Guests: J. Meagher, C. Yelverton, B. Woodburn, M. Schnabl, M. Freeze  

 
Privilege of the Floor:  
 
Approval of Minutes:   

A. September 3, 2025, regular meeting. 
 

Motion to approve September 3, 2025, regular meeting minutes as written (T. 
Monell, E. Knolles). 
 
         Aye- 5 Abstain-0  
         Nay-0 Carried 

 
Financials: September/October  
 

A. Balance Sheet 
B. Profit & Loss 
C. Transaction Detail 

 
Motion to acknowledge financials as written (M. Sauerbrey, B. Evanek).  
          
         Aye- 5 Abstain-0  
         Nay-0 Carried 

 
 
New Business:  

A. Arteast Café LLC Sales Tax Exemption Extension resolution. Arteast requested 
to extend the sales tax agreement for 6 months.  
 

Motion to approve Arteast Café LLC Sales Tax Exemption Extension resolution 

DRAFT



 
as written (E. Knolles, T. Monell). 
  
         Aye- 5 Abstain-0  
         Nay-0 Carried 

 
 

B. CB CD (0158) Renewal. Finance committee agreed to renew the CD at 
community bank for 6 months with a rate of 3.75%.  

 
Motion to reaffirm Finance committee’s email vote to renew CD (0158) for 6 
months at 3.57 APR (M. Sauerbrey, T. Monell).  

         Aye- 5 Abstain-0  
         Nay-0 Carried 

 
C. TCIDA 2026 Budget. B. Woodburn presented the proposed 2026 budget. The 

budget listed the Suneast Agency fee as two installment payments, one in 2025 
and 2026. Suneast Valley paid their full agency fee in September. The board 
agreed to modify the budget to record the agency fee in the 2025 budget.  

 
Motion to approve the proposed 2026 budget with the amendment to include 
Suneast Agency fee to be recorded in 2025 (E. Knolles, B. Evanek).  

          
         Aye- 5 Abstain-0  
         Nay-0 Carried 

 
D. CDBG HUD Funds. Tioga County was awarded CDBG Small Cities funds in the 

late 1990’s and due to a settlement were able to keep the funds for a revolving 
loan fund. The IDA administered the loan program, however the agreement 
between the county and the IDA expired in 2024. In total there are just under 
$800,000 in funds. C. Yelverton has been attempting to contact HUD to see 
what the funds can be used for. If the funds are eligible to be used as a 
revolving loan fund, the IDA will not accept the USDA IRP funds.  

E. NYSEG Vine Clearing- Stanton Hill Rd. NYSEG is clearing vines on IDA 
property. 
 

Old Business:  
 

A. Bowers account cleanup. Bowers is in the process of cleaning up the accounts. 
B. Woodburn, M. Schnabl and C. Yelverton have been going through all of the 
IDA’s accounts and determining if they need to be removed or modified. There are 
over 800 accounts to be reviewed.  

B. Owego Gardens Sewer Subsidy - Owego Gardens asked to return to the original 
proposed 2nd amendment to the PILOT Agreement, in which the IDA agrees to 
annually reimburse Owego Garden’s Associates LLC from the Company’s fiscal 

DRAFT



 
year PILOT payment the amount of $16,625.00 upon confirmation by the Village 
of Owego that the Company has paid its quarterly sewer bills in full. 

 
Motion to approve resolution to annually reimburse Owego Garden’s Associates 
LLC from the Company’s fiscal year PILOT payment the amount of $16,625.00 
upon confirmation by the Village of Owego that the Company has paid its 
quarterly sewer bills in full (T. Monell, E. Knolles).  
         Aye- 5 Abstain-0  
         Nay-0 Carried 

 
 

C. Tractor Supply – Draft legal work for easement. No update at this time.  
D. Corporate Drive railroad crossing. Waiting for RJ Corman to provide a proposal 

to the IDA board to assist with crossing improvement costs.  
 
Committee Reports:   

A. Public Authority Accountability Act (PAAA) 
1. Audit Committee Report: E. Knolles (Chair), J. Ward, B. Evanek 
2. Governance Committee: J. Ward (Chair), E. Knolles. A governance 

committee meeting will need to be scheduled to add Barbara Case to 
committees.  

3. Finance Committee: J. Ward (Chair), K. Gillette 
a. Finance Committee Meeting recommended the board approve 2026 

Budget. 
4. Loan Committee: J. Ward, K. Dougherty, D. Barton, E. Knolles, B. Evanek, 

J. Lavo.  
a. Annual visits to loan recipients – in progress  

5. Railroad Committee: M. Sauerbrey, K. Gillette, T. Monell 
6. Public Relations Committee: B. Woodburn, M. Sauerbrey, T. Monell 

 
PILOT Updates:   

A. Sales Tax Exemptions Update: 
1. Best Bev LLC - $2,628,331.53 (December)/Authorized $5,200,000  

a. Waiting on updated Sales Tax Tracking Sheet before the tax 
exemption can be closed out. 

b. J. Meagher attempting to make contact. 
2. Arteast Café LLC - $18,865 (September)/ Authorized $24,000- Arteast 
requested to extend the sales tax exemption.  
3. Navo Properties LLC - $2,607.49 (July)/ Authorized $2,728 – Expires in 
October 

B. Suneast Solar Pilot – Construction is planned to begin in October. J. Meagher is 
working on closing, which is expected to be completed in September. 

C. 2025 School/Village PILOT Invoices. All payments have been received.  
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Project/Grant Updates:   

A. USDA RBDG and ARC Grant – Lounsberry Pre-engineering Study 
1. 90% of the project has been completed. 
2. Received ARC reimbursement  
3. Received 1-year extension from USDA 

B. Water Quality Improvement Plan – The IDA was required to match 20% of total 
project cost. The project cost came below what was estimated. The total 
project cost was $132,598.16. IDA was required to contribute $33,149.54  

C. USDA IRP Loan Application –  
1. The IDA was awarded $299,000 in IRP Funds.  
2. IRP Loan Letter of Conditions package to be issued by USDA 

D. USDA RBDG Equipment Lease program  
1. The quarterly report has been completed for the quarter ending 6/30/25. 
2. Received 1-year extension from USDA.  

 
Motion to move into Executive Session pursuant to Public Officers Law Section 
105 – (B. Evanek, T. Monell) 
 

A. Contract negotiation 
 
Board members J. Ward, B. Evanek, M. Sauerbrey, T. Monell, and E. Knolles, 
were in attendance along with C. Yelverton, B. Woodburn, M. Schnabl, and J. 
Meagher.  Motion by B. Evanek, and T. Monell to move into Executive Session to 
discuss contract negotiations at 4:40 p.m. Motion carried. Motion by T. Monell 
and E. Knolles, to adjourn Executive Session at 4:50 p.m. 

 
 
Motion to exit executive session (T. Monell, E. Knolles).  
 
Next Meeting: Wednesday November 5, 2025, at 4:30 PM in the Legislative 
Conference room. 
 
Motion to Adjourn the meeting at 4:50 pm (B. Evanek).  

DRAFT



Balance Sheet - copy
Tioga County Industrial Development Agency

As of September 30, 2025

Accrual Basis  Friday, October 31, 2025 06:21 PM GMTZ   1/3

DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT TOTAL

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 (PY) $ CHANGE (PY)

Assets
Current Assets
Bank Accounts
1000 CCTC- CDs
1001 Land Acquisition (150) 601,961.02 555,596.92 46,364.10
1002 Site Dev 0847 110,608.57 104,439.62 6,168.95

Total for 1000 CCTC- CDs $712,569.59 $660,036.54 $52,533.05

1003 CD Cap Improvement TSB 1484 345,058.05 345,058.05
1004 CD Site Dev Com Bank 156 110,157.30 103,328.18 6,829.12
1005 CD Site Dev Com Bank 158 110,144.80 103,328.19 6,816.61
1006 Restricted Cash Accounts
1007 USDA Funds
1008 CCTC- Loan Loss Reserve 40,525.01 40,512.85 12.16
1009 TSB- IRP 2016 (Formerly IRP 4) 80,305.86 76,395.30 3,910.56
1010 TSB- RBEG 112,516.89 89,826.33 22,690.56

Total for 1007 USDA Funds $233,347.76 $206,734.48 $26,613.28

Community- Facade Improvement 0.00 248,887.35 -248,887.35
COVID-19 0.00 78.67 -78.67

Total for 1006 Restricted Cash Accounts $233,347.76 $455,700.50 -$222,352.74

1011 Temporarily Restricted Cash Acc
1012 TSB- PILOTS (Previously OG) 704,996.29 3,885,509.19 -3,180,512.90
Community- BestBuy PILOT Acct. 369.98 369.98 0.00
TSB-Crown Cork and Seal (deleted) 0.00 100.67 -100.67

Total for 1011 Temporarily Restricted Cash Acc $705,366.27 $3,885,979.84 -$3,180,613.57

1013 Unrestricted Cash Accounts
1014 TSB ICS 600,000.00 0.00 600,000.00
1015 TSB- Checking 736,188.89 682,376.23 53,812.66
1016 TSB- General Fund 25,868.89 25,830.12 38.77

Total for 1013 Unrestricted Cash Accounts $1,362,057.78 $708,206.35 $653,851.43

CD Cap Improvement Com Bank (deleted) 0.00 327,220.11 -327,220.11
Total for Bank Accounts $3,578,701.55 $6,243,799.71 -$2,665,098.16

Accounts Receivable



Balance Sheet - copy
Tioga County Industrial Development Agency

As of September 30, 2025

Accrual Basis  Friday, October 31, 2025 06:21 PM GMTZ   2/3

DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT TOTAL

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 (PY) $ CHANGE (PY)

Other Current Assets
1205 Facade Loan Program
1206 Loan Rec 2024-01 19,166.66 19,166.66

Total for 1205 Facade Loan Program $19,166.66 $0.00 $19,166.66

1210 IRP 4 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
IRP 4 2023-01-A 52,473.53 57,618.04 -5,144.51
Loan Rec 2009-02-A (deleted) 0.00 48,051.58 -48,051.58
Loan Rec 2017-01-A 4,193.15 7,040.91 -2,847.76
Loan Rec 2017-04-A 21,875.24 24,498.48 -2,623.24
Loan Rec 2018-01-A 42,783.96 47,330.69 -4,546.73
Loan Rec - 2019 - 06A 42,242.85 52,479.38 -10,236.53
Loan Rec 2019-07-A 29,396.81 31,647.59 -2,250.78
Loan Rec 2021-01-A 48,422.68 55,519.72 -7,097.04
Loan Rec 2021-02-A 2,828.49 6,147.37 -3,318.88

Total for 1210 IRP 4 $244,216.71 $330,333.76 -$86,117.05

1250 RBEG
Loan Rec - RBEG 2019 -06 33,794.42 41,983.67 -8,189.25
RBEG 2023-01-A 83,957.48 92,188.79 -8,231.31

Total for 1250 RBEG $117,751.90 $134,172.46 -$16,420.56

Accounts Receivable 1300.01 453.05 42,453.05 -42,000.00
Allowance for Doubtful Accounts -35,000.00 -35,000.00 0.00

Total for Other Current Assets $346,588.32 $471,959.27 -$125,370.95

Total for Current Assets $3,925,289.87 $6,715,758.98 -$2,790,469.11

Fixed Assets
1600 Accumulated Depreciation -1,308,664.24 -1,279,269.24 -29,395.00
Land 434 376,800.36 376,800.36 0.00
Land- Cavataio 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00
Land-general 601,707.05 601,707.05 0.00
Land-Louns $230,932.53 $230,932.53 $0.00
Berry 2,452.20 2,452.20 0.00
Hess 259,561.43 259,561.43 0.00
Lopke 8,993.03 8,993.03 0.00
Town of Nichols 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00

Total for Land-Louns $521,939.19 $521,939.19 $0.00

Land-Rizzuto 78,395.16 78,395.16 0.00
Railroad Improvements 1,990,530.50 1,979,330.50 11,200.00

Total for Fixed Assets $2,263,208.02 $2,281,403.02 -$18,195.00



Balance Sheet - copy
Tioga County Industrial Development Agency

As of September 30, 2025

Accrual Basis  Friday, October 31, 2025 06:21 PM GMTZ   3/3

DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT TOTAL

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 (PY) $ CHANGE (PY)

Other Assets
Total for Assets $6,188,497.89 $8,997,162.00 -$2,808,664.11

Liabilities and Equity
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
Credit Cards
Other Current Liabilities
23020 PILOT Payments
23021 CNYOG -0.01 3,232,806.78 -3,232,806.79
23022 Crown Cork and Seal 300,000.00 300,000.00 0.00
23023 Gateway Owego, LLC 2,100.00 2,000.00 100.00
23024 Midwestern Pet Foods, Inc. 0.00 38,691.08 -38,691.08
23025 Nichols Cross Dock 224,641.49 190,017.98 34,623.51
23026 Owego Gardens 25,474.99 24,976.00 498.99
Spencer-Tioga Solar 98,926.00 96,986.00 1,940.00
V&S New York Galvanizing 53,822.47 0.00 53,822.47

Total for 23020 PILOT Payments $704,964.94 $3,885,477.84 -$3,180,512.90

Total for Other Current Liabilities $704,964.94 $3,885,477.84 -$3,180,512.90

Total for Current Liabilities $704,964.94 $3,885,477.84 -$3,180,512.90

Long-term Liabilities
Loan Pay- IRP 1 14,519.81 22,553.42 -8,033.61
Loan Pay- IRP 2 55,116.17 66,787.30 -11,671.13
Loan Pay- IRP 3 138,881.10 138,881.10 0.00
Loan Pay- IRP 4 149,882.61 171,034.68 -21,152.07

Total for Long-term Liabilities $358,399.69 $399,256.50 -$40,856.81

Total for Liabilities $1,063,364.63 $4,284,734.34 -$3,221,369.71

Equity
1110 Retained Earnings 3,420,645.80 3,409,874.23 10,771.57
Net Income 346,236.41 -103,749.20 449,985.61
3000 Opening Bal Equity -48,051.58 0.00 -48,051.58
Board Designated Funds 1,406,302.63 1,406,302.63 0.00

Total for Equity $5,125,133.26 $4,712,427.66 $412,705.60

Total for Liabilities and Equity $6,188,497.89 $8,997,162.00 -$2,808,664.11



Profit and Loss
Tioga County Industrial Development Agency

January 1-September 30, 2025

Accrual Basis  Friday, October 31, 2025 06:43 PM GMTZ   1/5

DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT TOTAL

JAN 1 - SEP 30 2025 JAN 1 - SEP 30 2024 (PY) $ CHANGE (PY)

Income
4110 Grants $68,650.00 $68,650.00
DRI-HCR 73,545.56 586,390.65 -512,845.09
Lounsberry Industrial Area Expansion Study 23,445.00 23,445.00
Workforce Coordinator 2,500.00 25,353.64 -22,853.64

Total for 4110 Grants $168,140.56 $611,744.29 -$443,603.73

4160 RJ Corman
freight 135,169.88 97,681.67 37,488.21

Total for 4160 RJ Corman $135,169.88 $97,681.67 $37,488.21

4170 PILOT Program Fees $2,500.00 -$2,500.00
SunEast Valley Solar 552,379.67 552,379.67
Best Bev 13,571.11 -13,571.11

Total for 4170 PILOT Program Fees $552,379.67 $16,071.11 $536,308.56

Interest Income-
CCTC CD Land Acquisition 10 mo 12,486.71 12,486.71
CCTC CD Land Acquisition (879) (deleted) 6,013.64 6,013.64
CCTC CD Site Development (878) (deleted) 1,324.05 1,324.05
CCTC Loan Loss Reserve Account 9.09 9.20 -0.11
CD 156 com bank 2,954.28 2,954.28
CD 158 Site Dev Com Bank 2,941.77 2,941.77
Community- Facade Improvement 15.91 18.52 -2.61
interest income CD Site Dev Com 4,676.92 4,676.92
TSB- checking 1,151.40 1,439.90 -288.50
TSB-general fund 29.00 29.07 -0.07
TSB- IRP 4 14.12 12.23 1.89
TSB- RBEG 64.27 12.31 51.96
CD 155 Site Dev com bank (deleted) 1,224.44 -1,224.44
Interest Income - TSB COVID19 (deleted) -1.84 1.84

Total for Interest Income- $31,681.16 $2,743.83 $28,937.33

Leases/Licenses $14,505.20 $16,235.17 -$1,729.97
First Light 1,336.45 1,336.45
Lounsberry South - Engelbert 900.00 900.00
Swartwood 700.00 400.00 300.00

Total for Leases/Licenses $17,441.65 $16,635.17 $806.48

Loan Administrative Fee $459.89 $85.07 $374.82
IRP 4 174.99 -174.99

Total for Loan Administrative Fee $459.89 $260.06 $199.83



Profit and Loss
Tioga County Industrial Development Agency

January 1-September 30, 2025

Accrual Basis  Friday, October 31, 2025 06:43 PM GMTZ   2/5

DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT TOTAL

JAN 1 - SEP 30 2025 JAN 1 - SEP 30 2024 (PY) $ CHANGE (PY)

Loan Interest Income $94.26 -$94.26
IRP 4 $2.67 $2.67
2017-01-A 107.81 158.89 -51.08
2017-04-A 686.11 669.25 16.86
2018-01-A 1,601.55 1,760.37 -158.82
2019 - 06A 1,396.46 1,698.49 -302.03
2019-07-A 1,194.86 1,281.58 -86.72
2021-01-A 855.71 972.89 -117.18
2021-02-A 79.13 140.70 -61.57
2023-01-A 1,905.03 2,081.58 -176.55

Total for IRP 4 $7,829.33 $8,763.75 -$934.42

RBEG $27.02 $27.02
2023.01-A 3,048.05 3,330.56 -282.51

Total for RBEG $3,075.07 $3,330.56 -$255.49

RBEG 2019 -06 1,117.14 1,358.78 -241.64
COVID-19 C-4-A (deleted) -5.86 5.86
COVID-19 C-5-A (deleted) -7.19 7.19
COVID-19 C-7-A (deleted) -27.47 27.47

Total for Loan Interest Income $12,021.54 $13,506.83 -$1,485.29

4150 Miscellaneous Income 12,418.80 -12,418.80
Loan Commitment Fee 400.00 -400.00

Total for Income $917,294.35 $771,461.76 $145,832.59

Cost of Goods Sold
Gross Profit $917,294.35 $771,461.76 $145,832.59

Expenses
6120 Bank Service Charges $70.00 $15.00 $55.00
Check order
Crown 15.00 -15.00

Total for Check order $15.00 -$15.00

Total for 6120 Bank Service Charges $70.00 $30.00 $40.00

6160 Dues and Subscriptions 460.00 950.00 -490.00
6180 Insurance
6185 Property & Liability (Dryden) 13,069.70 12,758.14 311.56
D & O (Philadelphia Ins. Co) 4,090.00 3,866.00 224.00
6190 Disability (First Rehab Life) 344.41 -344.41
Employee Health (SSA) 2,309.00 -2,309.00
WC (Utica) 266.00 -266.00

Total for 6180 Insurance $17,159.70 $19,543.55 -$2,383.85



Profit and Loss
Tioga County Industrial Development Agency

January 1-September 30, 2025

Accrual Basis  Friday, October 31, 2025 06:43 PM GMTZ   3/5

DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT TOTAL

JAN 1 - SEP 30 2025 JAN 1 - SEP 30 2024 (PY) $ CHANGE (PY)

6200 Interest Expense $206.97 -$206.97
6220 Loan Interest
IRP 1 225.53 305.07 -79.54
IRP 2 667.87 783.43 -115.56
IRP 4 3,525.93 1,815.58 1,710.35
IRP 3 1,497.23 -1,497.23

Total for 6220 Loan Interest $4,419.33 $4,401.31 $18.02

Total for 6200 Interest Expense $4,419.33 $4,608.28 -$188.95

6240 Miscellaneous 4,124.13 1,210.00 2,914.13
6250 Postage and Delivery 29.73 29.73
6270 Professional Fees $10,000.00 $25,000.00 -$15,000.00
6280 Legal Fees 20,735.50 54,947.50 -34,212.00
6650 Accounting $4,920.00 $9,750.00 -$4,830.00
Jan Nolis 3,975.00 -3,975.00

Total for 6650 Accounting $4,920.00 $13,725.00 -$8,805.00

Administrative Services $51,400.00 $6,200.00 $45,200.00
Tinney 22,000.00 -22,000.00

Total for Administrative Services $51,400.00 $28,200.00 $23,200.00

BiziLife LLC 4,497.40 4,965.85 -468.45
Ec Dev Specialist Position 15,000.00 -15,000.00

Total for 6270 Professional Fees $91,552.90 $141,838.35 -$50,285.45

6670 Program Expense
Fa?ade Improvement Loan Program 190.40 190.40
Water Tower 164.05 -164.05

Total for 6670 Program Expense $190.40 $164.05 $26.35

6770 Supplies $1,305.47 $1,735.77 -$430.30
6780 Marketing 895.83 895.83

Total for 6770 Supplies $2,201.30 $1,735.77 $465.53

Grant Expense
DRI-HCR 81,179.49 586,390.65 -505,211.16
Lounsberry Industrial Area Expansion Study 89,986.50 89,986.50
Richford Railroad 3,800.00 15,899.00 -12,099.00
Workforce Coodinator 10,350.17 12,186.50 -1,836.33
Raymond Hadley Water 48,879.00 -48,879.00

Total for Grant Expense $185,316.16 $663,355.15 -$478,038.99

IDA Paint Program 1,000.00 1,000.00
Loan Program Expense 60.00 60.00 0.00



Profit and Loss
Tioga County Industrial Development Agency

January 1-September 30, 2025

Accrual Basis  Friday, October 31, 2025 06:43 PM GMTZ   4/5

DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT TOTAL

JAN 1 - SEP 30 2025 JAN 1 - SEP 30 2024 (PY) $ CHANGE (PY)

Marketing 2,968.18 540.00 2,428.18
Owego Creek Stabilization 33,149.54 33,149.54
Property Taxes
540 Stanton Hill 170.49 170.82 -0.33
96 Smith Creek Rd 27.85 27.90 -0.05
Berry Road (312) 102.29 102.49 -0.20
Berry Road (313) 51.15 51.25 -0.10
Berry Road (47) 143.66 143.95 -0.29
Carmichael Road 8.86 7.90 0.96
Glenmary Drive 11.45 10.90 0.55
Metro Road 9.54 9.09 0.45
Smith Creek Road 23.87 23.92 -0.05
Spring St 0.28 0.27 0.01
Stanton Hill 9.64A Town Lot 225.27 225.72 -0.45

Total for Property Taxes $774.71 $774.21 $0.50

6300 Repairs
6310 Building Repairs 5,410.00 -5,410.00

Total for 6300 Repairs $5,410.00 -$5,410.00

6350 Travel & Ent
6380 Travel 129.31 -129.31

Total for 6350 Travel & Ent $129.31 -$129.31

6560 Payroll Expenses $24,420.51 -$24,420.51
Payroll Expenses - HSA 600.00 -600.00

Total for 6560 Payroll Expenses $25,020.51 -$25,020.51

Employee benefit
IRA Company Match 202.23 -202.23

Total for Employee benefit $202.23 -$202.23

Loan Admin Fee
IRP 4 260.06 -260.06

Total for Loan Admin Fee $260.06 -$260.06

Lounsberry land 3,200.00 -3,200.00
Property Maintenance 6,179.49 -6,179.49

Total for Expenses $343,476.08 $875,210.96 -$531,734.88

Net Operating Income $573,818.27 -$103,749.20 $677,567.47

Other Income
7010 Interest Income 160.98 160.98

Total for Other Income $160.98 $160.98



Profit and Loss
Tioga County Industrial Development Agency

January 1-September 30, 2025

Accrual Basis  Friday, October 31, 2025 06:43 PM GMTZ   5/5

DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT TOTAL

JAN 1 - SEP 30 2025 JAN 1 - SEP 30 2024 (PY) $ CHANGE (PY)

Other Expenses
Transferred  Assets 227,742.84 227,742.84

Total for Other Expenses $227,742.84 $227,742.84

Net Other Income -$227,581.86 -$227,581.86

Net Income $346,236.41 -$103,749.20 $449,985.61



Transaction List by Date - Correct
Tioga County Industrial Development Agency

September 1-30, 2025

Accrual Basis  Friday, October 31, 2025 06:56 PM GMTZ   1/1

DATE TRANSACTION 
TYPE

NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT FULL 
NAME

AMOUNT

09/05/2025 Deposit Patrick Elston TRANSFER TIOGA ST BANK XXXX0348 TRACE # XXXX0034 
25/09/05 TRANSFER TIOGA ST BANK XXXXXX0348 TRACE # 
XXXXXXXX2000034 25/09/05

321.55

09/10/2025 Deposit Broad Street 
Barber Shop

TRANSFER TIOGA ST BANK XXXX0348 TRACE # XXXX0022 
25/09/10 TRANSFER TIOGA ST BANK XXXXXX0348 TRACE # 
XXXXXXXX2000022 25/09/10

559.08

09/15/2025 Check TCIDA Transfer of account balance from Comm. Bank to TSB Transferred  Assets -227,742.84
09/15/2025 Check Thomas, Collison 

& Meagher
-7,550.00

09/17/2025 Check Tioga County Soil 
and Water 
Conservation

Owego Creek Blodgett Rd. Stream Rehabilitation Owego Creek 
Stabilization

-33,149.54

09/17/2025 Deposit INTEREST ADDED BACK Interest Income-:CD 
158 Site Dev Com 
Bank

334.85

09/17/2025 Deposit INTEREST ADDED BACK Interest Income-:CD 
156 com bank

336.27

09/18/2025 Deposit DEPOSIT 536.18
09/18/2025 Deposit DEPOSIT 278,463.95
09/21/2025 Deposit INTEREST Interest Income-

:CCTC CD Land 
Acquisition 10 mo

6,276.07

09/26/2025 Expense Tioga State Bank 
N.A

WIRE TRANSFER FEE 6120 Bank Service 
Charges

-15.00

09/26/2025 Deposit Suneast PILOT admin fee WIRE TRANSFER CREDIT 
YOUNG/SOMMER LLC TROY NY US

4170 PILOT Program 
Fees:SunEast Valley 
Solar

552,379.67

09/26/2025 Deposit Tioga State Bank 
N.A

INTEREST ADDED BACK-CD interest renewal reimbursement Interest Income-:TSB 
CD 1484 Interest 
income

3,159.45

09/26/2025 Expense CD INTEREST PAYMENT Interest Income-:TSB 
CD 1484 Interest 
income

-3,159.45

09/29/2025 Check Casey Yelverton September 2025 Professional Services 6270 Professional 
Fees:Administrative 
Services

-1,200.00

09/29/2025 Check Brittany 
Woodburn

September 2025 professional services 6270 Professional 
Fees:Administrative 
Services

-1,900.00

09/29/2025 Check Megan Schnabl September 2025 Professional Services 6270 Professional 
Fees:Administrative 
Services

-1,500.00

09/29/2025 Check BiziLife LLC August 2025 social media 6270 Professional 
Fees:BiziLife LLC

-567.74

09/30/2025 Deposit INTEREST DEPOSIT Interest Income-:TSB-
general fund

3.19

09/30/2025 Deposit INTEREST DEPOSIT Interest Income-:TSB- 
IRP 4

1.31

09/30/2025 Deposit INTEREST Interest Income-
:CCTC Loan Loss 
Reserve Account

1.07

09/30/2025 Deposit INTEREST DEPOSIT Interest Income-:TSB- 
RBEG

13.87

09/30/2025 Deposit INTEREST DEPOSIT Interest Income-:TSB- 
checking

50.29

TOTAL $565,652.23



Transaction List by Date - Correct
Tioga County Industrial Development Agency

October 1-31, 2025

Accrual Basis  Friday, October 31, 2025 06:55 PM GMTZ   1/2

DATE TRANSACTION 
TYPE

NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT FULL NAME AMOUNT

10/01/2025 Deposit HeaHea Retreat TRANSFER TIOGA ST BANK XXXX0348 TRACE # XXXX0370 
25/10/01 TRANSFER TIOGA ST BANK XXXXXX0348 TRACE # 
XXXXXXXX0000370 25/10/01

670.57

10/01/2025 Deposit Pristine Vision, 
LLC

TRANSFER TIOGA ST BANK XXXX0348 TRACE # XXXX0372 
25/10/01 TRANSFER TIOGA ST BANK XXXXXX0348 TRACE # 
XXXXXXXX0000372 25/10/01

1,012.45

10/01/2025 Deposit R&C Auto TRANSFER TIOGA ST BANK XXXX0348 TRACE # XXXX0012 
25/10/01 TRANSFER TIOGA ST BANK XXXXXX0348 TRACE # 
XXXXXXXX0000012 25/10/01

306.00

10/01/2025 Deposit HeaHea Retreat TRANSFER TIOGA ST BANK XXXX0348 TRACE # XXXX0012 
25/10/01 TRANSFER TIOGA ST BANK XXXXXX0348 TRACE # 
XXXXXXXX0000012 25/10/01

1,072.92

10/01/2025 Deposit Pristine Vision, 
LLC

TRANSFER TIOGA ST BANK XXXX0348 TRACE # XXXX0374 
25/10/01 TRANSFER TIOGA ST BANK XXXXXX0348 TRACE # 
XXXXXXXX0000374 25/10/01

809.96

10/02/2025 Deposit 2025 PILOT Payments deposit 3,858,897.03
10/03/2025 Check Southern Tier 

Economic 
Growth, Inc.

Cleantech study contribution 6270 Professional Fees -1,500.00

10/03/2025 Check MRB Group DPC CBA Tool 6270 Professional Fees -1,500.00
10/03/2025 Check Tioga County 

ED&P
3rd Quarter 2025 Admin fees 6270 Professional 

Fees:Administrative 
Services

-5,000.00

10/03/2025 Check BiziLife LLC September 2025 social media 6270 Professional 
Fees:BiziLife LLC

-567.74

10/06/2025 Deposit Patrick Elston TRANSFER TIOGA ST BANK XXXX0348 TRACE # XXXX0054 
25/10/06 TRANSFER TIOGA ST BANK XXXXXX0348 TRACE # 
XXXXXXXX0000054 25/10/06

321.55

10/07/2025 Check TCIDA Transfer of account balance from Comm. Bank to TSB Transferred  Assets -369.98
10/10/2025 Deposit Broad Street 

Barber Shop
TRANSFER TIOGA ST BANK XXXX0348 TRACE # XXXX0028 
25/10/10 TRANSFER TIOGA ST BANK XXXXXX0348 TRACE # 
XXXXXXXX0000028 25/10/10

559.08

10/17/2025 Deposit INTEREST ADDED BACK Interest Income-:CD 
156 com bank

326.40

10/17/2025 Deposit INTEREST ADDED BACK Interest Income-:CD 
158 Site Dev Com Bank

339.49

10/22/2025 Check Tioga County Attn: accounts receivable- ITCS help desk, phone, internet, 
software

-114,314.91

10/22/2025 Check Waverly Central 
School District

2023-24 PILOT - Midwestern -45,170.10

10/22/2025 Check Owego 
Apalachin 
Central School 
District

OASD 2024-2025 PILOT disbursement -
3,711,898.89

10/22/2025 Check Spencer 
VanEtten Central 
School District

23020 PILOT 
Payments:Spencer-
Tioga Solar

-56,271.39

10/22/2025 Check Tioga Central 
School District

2022-23 School PILOT - Tioga Downs Phases 1-4 23020 PILOT 
Payments:23027 Tioga 
Downs Racetrack

-575,155.17

10/22/2025 Check Town of Nichols 2025 Pilot Payment Best Buy 23020 PILOT 
Payments:23022 Crown 
Cork and Seal

-18,872.28

10/22/2025 Check Town of Owego 2024 PILOT - CNYOG-V&S-Owego Gardens II -254.51
10/22/2025 Check Town of Spencer 2023-2024 PILOT Spencer-Tioga Solar 23020 PILOT 

Payments:Spencer-
Tioga Solar

-17,435.92

10/22/2025 Check village of Nichols 2023 Village PILOT - Tioga Downs 23020 PILOT 
Payments:23027 Tioga 
Downs Racetrack

-4,256.22

10/22/2025 Check Village of Owego Owego Gardens, Gateway Village tax year 2024-25 -3,533.13



Transaction List by Date - Correct
Tioga County Industrial Development Agency

October 1-31, 2025

Accrual Basis  Friday, October 31, 2025 06:55 PM GMTZ   2/2

DATE TRANSACTION 
TYPE

NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT FULL NAME AMOUNT

10/24/2025 Journal Entry Created by QB Online to adjust balance for deletion
10/24/2025 Journal Entry Created by QB Online to adjust balance for deletion
10/29/2025 Deposit transfer from CB Facade Account 3000 Opening Bal 

Equity
227,904.45

10/31/2025 Check Megan Schnabl October 2025 Professional Services 6270 Professional 
Fees:Administrative 
Services

-1,500.00

10/31/2025 Check Casey Yelverton October 2025 Professional Services 6270 Professional 
Fees:Administrative 
Services

-1,200.00

10/31/2025 Check Brittany 
Woodburn

October 2025 professional services 6270 Professional 
Fees:Administrative 
Services

-1,900.00

TOTAL -
$468,480.34















Attachment A 

Audit  Services Evaluation Form  

FIRM NAME: DATE: 

Required Submissions YES NO 

• EEO / MWBE Policy Statement     

• Non-Collusive Bidding Certificate     
 

EVALUATION CRITERIA 
SCORE 

MAX. 
POINTS 

NOTES 

• Qualifications and experience of the firm and 
staff  

  
25 

  

• Depth of firm’s specialized resources for unique 
accounting and tax situations  

  
15 

  

• Firm’s experience in providing auditing services 
to municipalities, other public authorities 
corporations in the State or New York 

  
20 

  

• Meets GAO/AICPA standards, NYS licensing   
15 

  

• Fee Proposal    
25 

  

 

TOTAL:      

                                                                                                                             
EVALUATOR NAME:  
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September 30, 2025 

 
Sara Zubalsky-Peer 
Executive Administrator 
Tioga County Property Development Corporation  
Tioga County Industrial Development Agency 
Tioga County Local Development Corporation 
56 Main Street 
Owego, NY 13827 

 
RE:  Proposal to Provide Independent Auditing Services 
 
Dear Ms. Zubalsky-Peer: 
 
It is The Bonadio Group’s (Bonadio) pleasure to submit this proposal to provide 
independent auditing services to the Tioga County Property Development Corporation 
(TCPDC), Tioga County Industrial Development Agency (TCIDA), and Tioga County 
Local Development Corporation (TCLDC), collectively designated in this proposal as 
the “Organizations” for the fiscal years ending December 31, 2025, 2026, and 2027.  
 
Bonadio provides a wide variety of accounting, audit and consulting services to many 
governments, authorities, and corporations throughout New York State.  
 
This is why Bonadio is the right decision: 
 
We know the complex landscape of governmental entities. We are, hands down, 
an expert in governmental entities in New York State. Our government experience is 
second to none. Bonadio is one of the leading accounting, audit and advisory firms to 
government organizations in New York State, and we currently provide accounting and 
auditing services to over 300 government entities, including a variety of New York State 
Agencies, cities, public authorities, counties, school districts, and other local 
governments. 

We have a wealth of experience in working with many authorities throughout the state 
(including water and/or sewer), delivering services ranging from financial statement 
audits to specialty financial consulting projects. Our breadth of resources allows us to 
keep you abreast of all critical financial and regulatory matters impacting the 
Organizations.  

We’re specialists. The Organizations will be served, at all levels, by professional staff 
who understand the complex nature of the Organizations. In addition, Bonadio has the 
bench strength to ensure that the Organizations’ engagement is not reliant or 
dependent on any single individual. Our depth of resources includes 10 partners and 
15 principals who have devoted their entire careers to working in the government 
sector. These individuals are supported by a related complement of managers and 
staff-level resources that have specific government experience. 

As the largest independent audit firm in Upstate New York, we have the necessary 
resources to serve you at fees you will find very competitive and reflective of our desire 
to serve as your accountants.  

We will perform the services in a timely and responsive fashion, with a responsive 
schedule in accordance with your timelines; we will work with you to meet all 
requirements. Our overarching principles are centered around no surprises. 



 

 

We want to work for you! 
 
The opportunity to serve as your auditors and advisors is important to us. We are committed to 
demonstrating that Bonadio is a high-quality audit firm that adds value to the audit process. What’s 
more, our team has proven, in-depth experience performing specialized work for government entities 
across New York State. We understand complex organizations and always approach our work from 
your perspective.  
 
If you have any questions regarding the information contained in this proposal or on any other matter, 
please contact Keeley Ann Hines at (315) 214-2769 or khines@bonadio.com. We are available, at 
your convenience, to meet with you to discuss any questions you may have and to demonstrate our 
interest in serving the Organization.  
 
Firm and Irrevocable Offer  

 
The Bonadio Group’s agreement to all of the requirements, conditions and contract terms are subject 
to the review and approval of Bonadio’s in-house counsel upon awarding of the bid. Keeley Ann Hines 
is duly authorized to sign this proposal on behalf of The Bonadio Group. This proposal is firm and 
irrevocable for 90 days after the submission date. After this time, if no award is made, Bonadio may 
elect to modify the quoted fees to meet the factors in place at that time. We are not obligated to honor 
the fees listed in this proposal after the irrevocable offer period.  

 
Very truly yours, 

 
THE BONADIO GROUP 
 
 
 
 
Keeley Ann Hines, CPA     
Partner       
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License to Practice in New York State 
 
Bonadio & Co. LLP is registered to practice in New York State. Bonadio & Co. LLP currently employs 
approximately 343 certified public accountants who are licensed by the State of New York and registered 
by the State Education Department. All partners and all key professional staff assigned to the 
Organizations’ client service team are licensed to practice public accountancy in New York State.   
 
All government team members have exceeded the minimum 24 hours of biennial CPE required by 
Government Auditing Standards; in fact, many of our team members receive 30 or more governmental 
hours on an annual basis. Our commitment and dedication to continuing professional education is second 
to none among our competitors. 
 
Independence 
 
Bonadio & Co. LLP is independent with respect to Tioga County Property Development Corporation 
(TCPDC), Tioga County Industrial Development Agency (TCIDA), and Tioga County Local Development 
Corporation (TCLDC), collectively referred to as the “Organizations” in accordance with Rule 101 of the 
AICPA’s Code of Professional Conduct, and its interpretations and rulings, and in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards Sections 3.02 through 3.15 (2007 revision), as published by the United 
States Government Accountability Office. 
 
In order to ensure that we are independent with all existing and new attest clients, we have an annual 
process of surveying all employees and obtaining a response in writing as to any potential conflicts, which 
are then reviewed in detail and resolved. This process involves an individual, detailed review of our full 
firm client list and answering a questionnaire with specific independence-related issues. In addition, on an 
ongoing basis, we inform our people of proposal opportunities to identify any potential conflicts that arise 
throughout the year. 
 
Conflict of Interest 
 
Bonadio affirms that our engagement with the Organizations will not create any potential conflict of interest 
or appearance of impropriety relating to other clients/customers of Bonadio or former officers and 
employees of the Organizations.  Each of our engagement letters includes the following language regarding 
confidentiality:  
 
We may from time to time and depending on the circumstances, use third-party service providers to serve 
your account. We may share confidential information about you with these service providers but remain 
committed to maintaining the confidentiality and security of your information. Accordingly, we maintain 
internal policies, procedures, and safeguards to protect the confidentiality of your personal information. In 
addition, we will secure confidentiality agreements with all service providers to maintain the confidentiality 
of your information and we will take reasonable precautions to determine that they have appropriate 
procedures in place to prevent the unauthorized release of your confidential information to others. 
 

01 INDEPENDENCE 
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Conflict of Interest (Continued) 
 
If we are unable to secure an appropriate confidentiality agreement, you will be asked to provide your 
consent prior to the sharing of your confidential information with the third-party service provider. 
Furthermore, we will remain responsible for the work provided by any such third-party service providers. 
 
Peer Review 
 
Our quality assurance program is complemented by independent periodic peer reviews, the most recent 
of which was executed in September 2023 (Appendix E). Bonadio’s peer review resulted in the best 
that can be earned, and no letter of comments.  We are proud of that achievement as it validates our 
commitment to quality.  

Federal or State Desk Reviews 

Because of the significant number of governmental agencies to whose regulations and standards we and 
our clients are subject, we periodically undergo routine inspections of various aspects of our professional 
practice.  Should you engage us to provide services for you, we will discuss the nature and results of these 
inspections, to the extent appropriate in the circumstances.  However, no state (or federal) regulatory 
agencies or professional organizations have taken any disciplinary action (nor is there any pending) against 
our firm during the past five years. 

Our dedicated government team performs greater than 100 audits under the Uniform Grant Guidance, 
including the new Uniform Guidance procurement policies for schools, towns, counties, and cities across 
New York State.  The expertise of our team and our firm is unmatched in New York and available to serve 
the Organizations. 

Disciplinary Actions and Litigation 

Bonadio and its partners and employees have not been disciplined or censured by any regulatory body 
within the last 5 years.  
 
In the normal course of Bonadio’s business as a large regional accounting firm, Bonadio may be made a 
party to litigation alleging various common law and statutory violations. While Bonadio expects to resolve 
all pending matters without any material detrimental impact to the firm, like most accounting firms of any 
size, Bonadio does not disclose or discuss its litigation. Litigation is generally disposed of in the normal 
course of business and under any applicable professional liability insurance. 
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About The Bonadio Group  
 
Big Firm Capability. Small Firm Personality. 
 
Bonadio was founded in 1978 and has grown to be the one of largest providers of accounting, business 
advisory and financial services in New York State.  
 
We serve organizations that desire quality professional accounting and other services at a reasonable cost 
and who need personalized and timely delivery.  Bonadio provides an environment where creative, people-
oriented professionals practice accounting and consulting services without some of the constraints inherent 
in large, bureaucratic firms.  We believe that our size reflects the outstanding service level we provide to all of 
our clients.  It is this combination that has made us successful and is responsible for our continued growth. 
 
We provide a highly technical and quality service commensurate with that of the largest certified public 
accounting firms.  However, we are able to respond quickly and personally to the needs of our clients 
because we are structured to service our clients in this way.  As you are aware, you will interact regularly 
with our most experienced personnel, i.e., our partners, principals and managers.  This is in sharp contrast 
to most accounting firms where the quality involvement of their most experienced personnel is limited.  In 
fact, most firms rarely spend time on-site and try to complete the audit through email and phone calls.  
 

 
 
  

Bonadio is a diversified professional services firm offering accounting and  
auditing, business advisory and financial services to clients around the world. 

• A Top 100 CPA Firm in the U.S. by Public Accounting Report and Inside Public Accounting. 

− Ranked 40th in 2025 on Accounting Today’s list of Top 100 Firms 

• Identified by Practical Accountant as a CPA Innovative Firm. 

• Identified by Accounting & Financial Women’s Alliance (AFWA) and the American Women’s Society 
of Certified Public Accountants (AWSCPA) as a Best Accounting Firm for Women. 

• Named as one of the 2025 Best Companies to Work for in New York by FORTUNE and Great Place 
to Work® 

• Ranked in Forbes as one of America’s Best Tax and Accounting Firms in 2023. 

02 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
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• More than 1,000 
employees 

• More than $175 
million/year in  
firm revenues 

• 200+ Partners/ 
Principals 

• 135+ managers 

 

• Albany 

• Buffalo 

• Dallas, TX 

• East Aurora, Buffalo 

• New York City 

• Rochester  

• Sarasota, FL 

• Syracuse 

• Utica 

• Rutland, VT 

• Virginia Beach, VA 

• Wilmington, DE 

• Accounting and 
Auditing  

• Business Advisory 

• Employee Benefit 
Plans 

• Healthcare 
Consulting  

• IT Consulting 

• Internal Audit 
Services 

• Outsourced Quality 
Control Function 

• Outsourced 
Accounting 

• Outsourced Training 

• Peer Reviews 

• Risk Management  

• Tax Planning and 
Preparation 

• Arts and Cultural 
• Foundations 
• Colleges and 

Universities 
• Broker-dealers 
• Financial Institutions 
• Governments 
• Healthcare  
• Human Service 

Providers 
• Individuals Labor 
• Privately-Held  

Businesses  
• Private School K-12 
• Public Companies 
• Small Businesses  
• Tax-Exempt Entities 

Nationally 
Ranked, IPA  

Top 40 
Accounting  

Firm 
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Prior Experience with Government Entities 
 
When it comes to the business of government, Bonadio is all business. Whether it’s performing an annual 
financial statement audit, analyzing cost containment and savings opportunities, or attacking Medicaid fraud 
and abuse, Bonadio is prepared to deliver outstanding results for remarkably reasonable fees.  
 
On an annual basis, Bonadio conducts hundreds of 
different types of audits for a variety of governmental 
entities.  We audit financial statements, perform 
compliance and operational audits, help our clients 
assess and remediate risk, & More.  Our auditors are 
charged with understanding and applying the most 
recent Government Accounting Standards Board 
(GASB), Government Auditing Standards (“Yellow 
Book”), and other auditing standards, and are known 
for their responsiveness, dedication to detail, 
insightful management reports, and ability to 
communicate findings in an understandable manner. 
 
Beyond audits, Bonadio works with governmental 
entities to find ways to cut operational costs, 
streamline operations, eliminate waste, and uncover 
fraud. Our CPAs and MBAs bring real world, hands-
on experience backed by academic and professional 
credentials in internal auditing, information systems auditing, forensic accounting, integrated resource 
management, and purchasing management, among other services. 
 
Bonadio provides a comprehensive array of services to its clients. Our current divisions include assurance, 
tax, consulting (including both systems and operational review capabilities, health care consulting, business 
advisory services, personal and family finance). The breadth of services we are able to provide ensures 
that your needs are met both timely and effectively by your client service team. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Types of Bonadio’s Government Clients 

• State of New York Public Authorities 
• Local Public Authorities Including: 

• Land Banks 
• Industrial Development Agencies 
• Local Development Corporations 

• Counties 
• Cities   
• Towns 
• Villages 
• Boards of Election 
• School Districts and BOCES 

03 FIRM QUALIFICATIONS & EXPERIENCE 
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Prior Experience with Government Entities (Continued) 
 
In addition to core audit services, examples of special projects where we have assisted government clients 
include: 
 

• PILOT studies (Industrial Development Agencies & Municipalities) 
• Analysis of workforce needs 
• Recommendations on rates to be charged for municipal services 
• Developing cash receipts procedures and the related training of staff 
• Various internal control analyses, including financial and operational 
• Procedures documentation 
• Health services delivery models 
• Project audits related to grant reimbursement submissions 
• Public Authority Accountability Act Mandatory training 
• Construction audits 
• Contract audits 
• Justice Court audits 
• Town Clerk audits 
• County Foster Care consulting 
• Evidence room audits 

 
This experience directly benefits you and the Organizations as we understand the multitude of issues you 
could face.  We are also able to help deliver the financial messages to your Organizations’ Board and 
address the questions they have in a clear, understandable manner.  We know that Board members have 
a wide range of backgrounds, and we work to ensure they are comfortable with the material we present. 
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New York State County Experience 
 

 
Bonadio audits 11 of the 57 New York State Counties 
and performs some type of service (audit or 
consulting) for an additional 30 Counties. This audit 
and consulting experience allows us to know how a 
county operates within New York State and provides 
your team with the knowledge and support to 
undertake organizations of your size. Further, we 

have the resources of a firm with over 1,000 professionals to ensure that your audit is completed within 
your expectations. 

 
  

Partial Listing of Previous/Current Government Clients  

• County of Chautauqua 
• County of Columbia 
• County of Erie  
• County of Essex 
• County of Greene 
• County of Livingston 
• County of Monroe 
• County of Montgomery 
• County of Madison 
• County of Nassau  
• County of Onondaga 
• County of Schoharie 
• County of Steuben 
• County of Sullivan 
• County of Wayne 
• City of Binghamton 
• City of Lockport 
• City of Long Beach 
• City of New Rochelle 
• City of Niagara Falls 
• City of Port Jervis 
• City of Syracuse 
• City of Troy 
• City of Utica 
• City of Yonkers 
• Town of Albion 
• Town of Canandaigua 
• Town of Clarkstown 
• Town of Glennville 
• Town of Hastings 
• Town of Grand Island 

 

• Town of Irondequoit 
• Town of Mexico 
• Town of North Castle 
• Town of Penfield 
• Town of Pittsford 
• Town of Perry 
• Town of Schodack 
• Town of Windham 
• Village of Central Square 
• Eastern Suffolk BOCES 
• Haverstraw – Stony Point Central School District 
• Irvington Union Free School District 
• Nassau BOCES 
• Newburgh Enlarged City School District 
• New York Convention Center Operating 

Corporation, operating the Jacob K. Javits 
Convention Center 

• Orange Ulster BOCES 
• Putnam Northern Westchester BOCES 
• Rochester-Genesee Regional Transportation 

Authority 
• Southern Westchester BOCES 
• Suffolk Community College 
• Monroe County Airport Authority 
• Monroe County Water Authority 
• Western Regional Off-Track Betting Corporation 
• Western Suffolk BOCES 
• 60 + Other School Districts  
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In addition, we serve over 300 governmental clients through several different service offerings. This emphasizes 
our commitment to the public sector and is evidenced by the growth of personnel and expertise at Bonadio to 
serve this industry.    

 
 

  

Albany Land Bank Monroe Security & Safety Systems Local 
Development Corporation 

Albany Municipal Water Finance Authority Monroe Tobacco Asset Corporation 
Albany Water Board New Rochelle Corporation for Local Development 
Amherst Industrial Development Agency NFC Development Corporation  
Binghamton Local Development Corporation Niagara Falls Urban Renewal Agency 
Binghamton Urban Renewal Agency Niagara Falls Water Board 
Broome County Industrial Development Agency New York Convention Center Operating Corporation 

Capital District Youth Center, Inc. New York State Energy Research and Development 
Authority  

Cayuga County Development Corporation Olympic Regional Development Authority  
Central New York Enterprise Development 
Corporation 

Onondaga Convention Center Hotel Development 
Corporation  

Central New York Regional Transportation Authority Onondaga County Industrial Development Agency  
Central New York Regional Planning and 
Development Board Onondaga County Resource Recovery Agency   

City of New Rochelle Industrial Development Agency Onondaga Tobacco Asset Securitization Corporation    

City of Port Jervis Community Development Agency Rochester – Genesee Regional Transportation 
Authority  

City of Port Jervis Industrial Development Agency Seneca County Land Bank 
County of Monroe Industrial Development Agency Seneca Tobacco Asset Securitization Corporation 
Development Authority of the North Country  Steuben County Land Bank Corporation 
Finger Lakes Regional Telecommunications 
Development Corporation Steuben Tobacco Asset Securitization Corporation 

Essex County Land Bank Syracuse Regional Airport Authority 
Finger Lakes Regional Land Bank Syracuse Urban Renewal Agency  
Genesee Valley Regional Market Authority Tioga County Land Bank 
Greater Rochester Outdoor Sports Facility 
Corporation Troy Community Land Bank 

Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation  Utica Industrial Development Agency, Inc. 
Greater Syracuse Soundstage Development 
Corporation Utica Urban Renewal Agency 

Livingston County Capital Resource Corporation  Village of Chittenango Local Development 
Corporation 

Livingston County Industrial Development Agency Village of Fairport Industrial Development Agency 
Livingston County Water and Sewer Authority  Village of Fairport Local Development Corporation 
Livingston Tobacco Asset Securitization Corporation   Village of Fairport Urban Renewal Agency 
Madison County Industrial Development Agency Warren Tobacco Asset Securitization Corporation  
Monroe County Airport Authority  Yates County Industrial Development Agency 
Monroe County Water Authority  
Monroe NewPower Corporation  
  

Representative List of Previous/Current Public Authorities 
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Industry Involvement 
 
The firm and/or individuals are members of the following organizations (not all inclusive):  
 

• Governmental Finance Officers Association (GFOA) 

• Association of Government Accountants (AGA) 

• American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (AICPA) (includes AICPA Government Quality 

Center and AICPA Employee Benefit Plan Quality Audit Center) 

• New York State Society of CPAs Public Schools Committee 

• New York State Society of CPAs Government Audit and Accounting Committee 

• New York State Association of Counties 

• Association of School Business Officials 

• Association of Certified Fraud Examiners 

 
Through our memberships, we are able to stay on the cutting edge of the issues that affect municipalities 
and provide our clients with timely and well-informed insight. Our involvement in these organizations helps 
us to see our government clients through the perspective of management and/or elected officials. We 
believe understanding the differing perspectives of our clients enables us to serve them more effectively. 
 
Audit Quality Center Participation  
 

We are also a member of AICPA’s Government Audit Quality 
Center. We are proud of the quality of our work. In order to ensure 
that this high level of quality is maintained, we have established a 
comprehensive quality assurance program. This program starts 
with hiring the best people available and continues with extensive 
training - 40 hours annually, per person, on average. We are also 
members of the AICPA Center for Public Company Audit Firms and 
Moore Stephens International. We annually attend the AICPA 

National Government Conference, and all managers, seniors and staff are required to attend annual in-
house training on audits of government agencies.  
 
Of most importance to us is our commitment to the AICPA Government Audit Quality Center. Involvement 
in this is optional but indicates a level of commitment above all other non-member CPA firms. Our 
participation requires that our firm and personnel attain additional continuing professional education on an 
annual basis. 
 
We have an established program which ensures that all audit engagement personnel possess current 
knowledge, appropriate to their level of involvement in the engagement, of applicable professional 
standards, rules, and regulations. Our clients all benefit from Bonadio’s commitment to quality. Quality is 
not an add-on process at Bonadio. Rather, it is engrained in our professional culture and is integral to all 
aspects of our client service. 
 
  

Governmental Audit 
Quality Center 
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Excellence & Quality Control 
 
Bonadio has a strong and continual commitment to quality and education and dedicates significant 
professional resources necessary to ensure that our clients receive the highest possible quality of 
attestation services and deliverables. 
 
We have an entire team within our firm dedicated to ensuring that all of the firm’s quality control processes 
and procedures are in accordance with Professional Standards.  This team is known as the Excellence and 
Quality Division.  This team consists of partners, principals and managers who consult with firm 
engagement teams on technical matters.  The Excellence and Quality Division’s expertise covers all 
industries serviced by the firm.  Additionally, the Excellence and Quality Division is well-versed in highly 
technical arenas, such as Uniform Guidance audits and employee benefit plan engagements, which 
provides yet another resource for you.     
 
In addition, this team is responsible for a number of different areas, including: 
 

• Performing all second partner quality reviews for (all 
offices), including on PCAOB engagements.  

 
• Researching all new technical accounting and auditing 

pronouncements and providing appropriate 
communication (technical memoranda, training 
sessions, etc.) on how they impact your engagement. 

 
• Performing inspections of income tax returns to ensure 

quality and compliance with IRS regulations. 
 

• Developing and delivering a comprehensive training curriculum for all personnel of the firm (all 
divisions and offices). 

 
• Facilitating outside continuing professional education seminars, on a variety of topics.   

 
• Peer review responsibilities, including internal monitoring of attest engagements on an annual and 

on-going basis.   
 

• Assisting clients with the implementation of accounting pronouncements, including the new 
revenue recognition and leasing standards.   

 
In addition to the above responsibilities, the Excellence and Quality Division is available to consult with you 
and your engagement team on a real-time basis.  We work with you to ensure that you receive real-time 
advice on issues that you are experiencing.  We believe that this is a benefit that you will not find with other 
accounting firms and sets us further apart from our competition.   
 
The firm has a policy that requires every attest report issued by us to be reviewed and approved by the 
Excellence and Quality Division.  Finally, yet importantly, our quality assurance program is complemented 
by a triennial peer review, the most recent of which was executed in September 2023. See Appendix E.  
 
 
 

Bonadio has a strong and continual 
commitment to quality and 

education and dedicates significant 
professional resources necessary 
to ensure that our clients receive 

the highest possible quality of 
attestation services and 

deliverables. 
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Government Expertise 
 
Our firm continues to experience long-term growth and success because we’ve built a team of people that 
are experts in governmental auditing.  With almost twenty partners and principals specializing in this area, 
all of our expertise and knowledge is not concentrated with a few individuals.  This is key to helping our 
clients grow and to helping develop our staff to better understand and excel in the government arena. 
 
We believe that our people make the difference.  The primary personnel assigned to serve you have a 
unique blend of governmental audit and consulting experience.  The people identified will be the key 
contacts for you.  

Keeley Ann Hines, CPA—Engagement Partner  
(khines@bonadio.com) 
 

Keeley is an Assurance Partner in the Public Sector Not-For-Profit (PSNFP) 
Industry. Serving as an Industry Cabinet Member, she plays a key role in the 
strategic planning and growth of the industry, as well as in the development and 
delivery of curriculum to ensure compliance with relevant accounting and auditing 
standards, and the advancement of the firm’s professional staff. 
 
With 20 years of professional experience, Keeley provides auditing and accounting 
services to a wide range of tax-exempt entities, including not-for-profit 
organizations, foundations, municipalities, public authorities, and school districts. 
She has extensive knowledge of Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 
pronouncements, Government Auditing Standards, and federal compliance 

requirements, and specializes in single audits in accordance with Uniform Guidance. 
 
Keeley is also an experienced presenter of continuing professional education courses, both internally and 
at external conferences such as the NYS Land Bank Association, NYS Conference of Mayors, NYS 
Association of Counties, and the CNY School Board Association. Her published work includes articles on 
the impact of COVID-19 on governments, implementation guidance on GASB 84, cash flow management 
strategies, and participation in a New York State Association of Counties podcast on GASB 87 and 96. 
 
Keeley previously served on the board of directors for the Syracuse office of the American Heart Association 
and is the former chair of the Community Action Committee. She is a past committee member of the Career 
Opportunities in the Accounting Profession program and past finance chair of the Most Holy Rosary School. 
She was a member of the Red Shoe Society of the CNY Ronald McDonald House in 2019–2020 and is a 
2017 recipient of the Central New York 40 Under Forty Award. Keeley currently serves as board member 
and Treasurer of both On Point for College and the Liverpool Youth Lacrosse Association. 
 
She received her B.S. in Accounting from Le Moyne College and is a member of the American Institute of 
Certified Public Accountants (AICPA), the New York State Society of CPAs (NYSSCPA), and the New York 
State Government Finance Officers’ Association (NYSGFOA). 
  
 

04 ENGAGEMENT PERSONNEL 
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Jacob Skeval, CPA—Engagement Principal 
(jskeval@bonadio.com) 
 

Jacob is a principal in the Public Sector & Not-for-Profit Service Line in our Syracuse 
office. He has experience providing audit and accounting services to municipalities, 
public authorities, school districts and not-for-profits.  Jacob plays an instrumental 
role in our firm; serving as our firm wide GASB product owner, frequently developing 
tools and materials and conducting training for our government assistants and 
supervisory staff and seniors. Jacob has extensive knowledge and expertise with 
Government Accounting Standards Board & Uniform Guidance. He has most 
recently presented before the CNY School Board Association and is a past 
presenter at the NYS Land Bank Association.  
   

Jacob received his bachelor’s in accounting from St. John Fisher College and his MBA from SUNY 
Oswego.  
 
Ashley Westover, CPA—Senior Accountant 
(awestover@bonadio.com) 
 

Ashley works as a Senior Accountant in our Assurance practice in the Public Sector 
& Not-for-Profit Service Line at our Syracuse office. She has experience providing 
audit and accounting services to municipalities, public authorities, school districts 
and not-for-profits.  
  
Ashley earned a Bachelor of Science in Accounting, and a Master of Science in 
Information Systems from Le Moyne College.  
 
 
 

 
CPE Requirements 
 
Please note that each member of the staff assigned to this engagement has met or exceeded all of the 
continuing education requirements necessary to satisfy the Single Audit Act and the GAO standards for the 
last 3 years.   
 
Each of our government team members have exceeded the minimum 24 hours of biennial CPE required 
by Government Auditing Standards; in fact, many of our team members receive 30 or more governmental 
hours on an annual basis.  Our commitment and dedication to continuing professional education is second 
to none among our competitors. 
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Staff Continuity 
 
As a professional service firm, we understand that a primary concern of most clients is the continuity of the 
people assigned. We are extremely sensitive to this issue and assure you that we will make every effort to 
maintain continuity of personnel on your engagement to ensure that you will be served by the individuals 
most familiar with your account.  

We are noted for staff continuity. As a regional firm, we are better able to serve our clients. Unlike the 
national firms who ship people from all over just to get the job done, our staff live, work, and pay taxes in 
Upstate New York! 

Bonadio’s current staff turnover rate is approximately 15% per year, well below the accounting industry 
norms of up to 30%. We are committed to driving our retention rate up to ensure staff continuity for our 
clients.  

To this end, we have installed a set of core values called “The Promise” that represents commitments 
between the firm and our staff.  

We strive to maintain continuity of staff including partners, principals, and managers. However, should team 
members change during our engagement, new team members will receive a package of background 
materials and attend a team orientation session before starting fieldwork at the Organizations. We 
understand that the Organizations retains the right to approve or reject replacements and that the request 
must be in writing. The firm does not have a partner/manager rotation policy. We will, however, 
accommodate client requests for rotation. 
 
 



 Specific Audit Approach 
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Our audit approach is intended to accomplish the audit objectives in an efficient, cost-effective manner for 
both the Organizations and Bonadio.  We understand that time is valuable to you – as it is for us. 
 
As such we’ve developed a process that results in increased satisfaction and better recommendations for 
our clients. 
 
Our approach is simple:  
 

 

05 SERVICE APPROACH 

• Timely, relevant 
communication at 
the start of audit 
cycle 

• Clear, concise 
requests for 
information for all 
phases of the audit 

• Use of on-line portal 
for file sharing 

• Completion of 
preliminary and final 
audit procedures 
based on pre-
determined timelines 

• Communication with 
key personnel 
throughout audit 

• Assignment of 
qualified staff to your 
engagement 

• Onsite involvement 
of manager and 
partner on 
engagement 

• Deliverables 
provided on a timely 
basis and in an 
understandable 
format. 

• Keeping the 
Organizations, 
management, and 
those charged with 
governance 
apprised of key 
items impacting the 
Organizations 
(industry, GASB, 
etc.). 

• Attendance by 
partner or principal 
level personnel at 
meetings. 

Planning Performance Presentation 
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Audit Approach 

Our approach is designed to provide you with efficient, high-
quality service at a reasonable cost. This information is discussed 
with you in advance and used as a basis to target our work to 
high-risk areas rather than utilizing a “shotgun” approach.  It also 
allows us to identify issues at the beginning of our work, prior to 
year-end. This approach provides the opportunity for you to 
address issues while action is still possible. 
 
Overview of Audit Methodology 
 
Our overall audit methodology employs a risk-based approach in 
order to maximize efficiency and effectiveness.  In addition, our 
approach to providing audit and other professional services is 
based on a methodology that minimizes the disruption to your staff 
and results in the most efficient audit effort. Our methodology 
centers on a well-conceived and planned approach to providing 
service.  For example, we will provide you with a written list of all 
schedules and analyses we require. We make every effort to utilize 
information in the format already available internally in your office.  
 
Extent of Use of Technology 
 
Bonadio uses a number of technology tools to streamline the 
audit process and to enhance client service efficiency. The 
following are some of the ways that we enlist the power of 
information technology on a daily basis: 
 
• Checkpoint Research Online Library - A state-of-the-art 

library of technical accounting and auditing information, 
which includes authoritative audit and accounting 
pronouncements, as well as industry specific guidance, 
disclosure manuals, and emerging task force issues. 
Checkpoint facilitates appropriate interpretation of even the 
most obscure accounting and auditing issues. This research 
tool is updated daily, and all Checkpoint members receive a 
weekly summarization of accounting and auditing updates. 

• Practitioners Publishing Company (PPC) Auditing - 
Provides guidance, programs, and practice aids to help 
minimize risk with on-line, state-of-the-art practices and 
audit processes. 

• ProSystems Engagement - Fully integrated electronic 
workpapers. 
 
 

Overview of Our Audit Approach 

Perform General Planning and 
Identify Areas of Audit Significance 
• Establish client service and other 

planning objectives. 
• Obtain an understanding of any changes 

in your business 
• Perform overall assessment of the 

control environment. 
• Make preliminary judgments regarding 

materiality. 
• Determine significant account 

or groups of accounts. 
• Identify the sources of information  

that affect these accounts. 
• Prepare the audit-planning 

memorandum. 
• Determine appropriate timing for 

performing each phase of the audit. 

Understand and Evaluate the 
Significant Sources of Information 

• Identify the significant information and 
data processes. 

• Gain an understanding of the processes. 
• Consider what could go wrong (i.e., the 

types of errors). 
• Identify and evaluate the relevant 

internal controls. 

Perform Risk Assessments 

• Assess the likelihood of errors of audit 
significance in related accounts. 

Develop and Execute Audit Plan 

• Develop the audit approach including 
timing and scope of work for each 
significant account or group of accounts. 

• Prepare programs for tests of controls 
and substantive tests. 

• Perform tests of the relevant controls. 
• Perform substantive tests of account 

balances. 
• Make final evaluations based on the 

results of the tests 
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Extent of Use of Technology (Continued) 
 

• myPortal - Secure document storage website providing auditor and client access to a website created 
specifically for your engagement. Documents are uploaded to this website in a secure manner and 
the website creates a document storage system that can be utilized throughout the year to track and 
retain audit documents and client information. 

• IDEA - Data extraction software which allows us to perform analysis and testing on a larger subset of 
data. 

• Axcess Tax - Fully automated tax preparation software, including e-filing capabilities.  
• myPortal - Secure document storage website providing auditor and client access to a website created 

specifically for your engagement. Documents are uploaded to this website in a secure manner and 
the website creates a document storage system that can be utilized throughout the year to track and 
retain audit documents and client information. 
 

Approach to be taken to document and test internal controls 
 
To document our client’s internal controls, we employ: 

• efficient, practical and proven interview techniques, including interviews with key personnel outside 
the finance area, 

• review of existing policies and procedures documentation, and questionnaires, flowcharting and 
memoranda. 

After we have documented our understanding of the Organizations’ internal controls, we will assess which 
controls we will test for the purpose of reliance on the systems they support.  This assessment will be based 
on how effective we deem certain processes to be as designed coupled with the efficiencies to be gained 
by reducing substantive testing in certain areas. 

Approach to be taken to determine laws and regulations subject to audit and test for 
each entity 

To determine the laws and regulations subject to audit, we will obtain and review copies of all material 
contracts, grants and other agreements into which the Organizations have entered.  In addition, we will 
discuss and confirm additional information with respect to laws and regulations, as deemed appropriate with 
the Organizations’ internal and external legal counsel.   Similarly, we will review various relevant laws and 
regulations to which the Organizations are subject by virtue of its relationship with New York State and the 
Federal government. 

Sample sizes for tests of controls, compliance and substantive work to be performed at 
each entity 

In determining sample sizes for our testing of internal controls as well as compliance with provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts and grants, our sample size will be dependent on the number and dollar amounts of 
transactions comprising the area to be tested.  We will also consider the frequency of manual intervention in 
the account or area being tested in determining sample size.  For substantive tests, which will focus primarily 
on balance sheet accounts, we will consider materiality thresholds calculated at the opinion unit level, and the 
risk associated with a particular account or financial statement line item. 
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Ongoing Communication 
 
To properly serve our clients, we need to know what issues are affecting them.  We realize, however, that 
clients are sometimes hesitant to call us as they may be “nickel and dimed” with fees for these services.  
To encourage regular contact with our clients, we offer ongoing support throughout the year.  Because we 
will provide ongoing access to the accounting, auditing, and business advice you need on a fixed-price 
basis, you need not feel inhibited from seeking timely advice for fear of “the meter endlessly running”.  We 
want to offer you access to the accumulated wisdom of our firm through CPAs that have substantial 
community college experience, who can help you achieve your financial reporting requirements and goals. 
 
All of the members of our engagement team are available to all of the members of your management team 
on an as-needed basis. We expect that you will view us as business partners and that you will keep us 
apprised of any significant events affecting the Organizations. We encourage ongoing communication, and 
it is our policy to return phone calls and e-mails within a 24-hour timeframe. 
 
Bonadio provides a variety of thought leadership pieces, using a variety of means and media. 
 
Resolving Technical Questions 
 
Since Bonadio has no national office hierarchy to contend with, any technical questions requiring 
consultation will be dealt with here in our Syracuse office. If necessary, the engagement partner will discuss 
technical issues with the Excellence & Quality partner, as well as other members of our Public Sector and 
Not-for-Profit team, as appropriate. The engagement partner has final authority, however, regarding 
technical decisions. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The foundation of our service plan is our high standards of quality and responsiveness; the depth and 
diversity of services we can deliver; and the partner, principal and manager expertise that we bring. It 
is these attributes that differentiate us from other firms. Ultimately, we want you to view us as a business 
asset, not an overhead cost. 
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Our typical audit timeline is as follows: 
 
The following timeframe ensures year-round communication, significant Partner involvement, and sufficient 
hours to fulfill your needs and expectations.  We have prepared our best estimate of the timing of the 
engagement; however, we will work with the Organizations to establish a timeframe that is appropriate.  We 
are committed to meeting your deadlines.   
 
As soon as practical after appointment  

• Conduct meetings with the Organizations to discuss audit process, timing, and further clarify the 
Organizations’ needs and expectations. 

• Understand, assist, prioritize, and plan for current-year issues affecting the Organizations: 
o Impact of new and proposed accounting and auditing standards. 
o Impact of new and proposed governmental accounting and audit standards.  
o Regulatory developments. 
o Government developments. 

• Prepare engagement letter. 
• Develop a summary of audit requirements and client assistance list and provide to the 

Organizations   finance personnel and various departments using our on-line file portal. 
• Meet with the key personnel to review audit strategy and timing. 

 
Interim Testing once timing is set  

• Complete review of internal accounting controls and operating, financial, information systems and 
compliance processes.  This will be accomplished through interviews and testing of procedures. 

• Perform interim testing of significant accounts as necessary. 
• Prepare preliminary detailed audit plan.  
• Perform preliminary analytical procedures.  
• Identify accounts for which confirmations will be required.  
• Conduct progress meetings. 
• Provide detailed list of schedules needed.  

 
Fieldwork  

• Perform year-end audit fieldwork. 
• Perform final analytical procedures.  
• Perform audit partner and quality assurance review. 
• Conduct progress meetings. 
• Review draft of financial statements, management letter, financial highlights, and reporting package 

with management and those charged with governance. 
 
Final Issuance 

• Final reports issued. 
• Conduct closing meetings.  
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Similar Engagements with other Public Authorities 
 
We believe that the best judges of our service level quality are our existing clients. We strongly encourage 
you to contact any of our clients regarding their satisfaction level, especially those who have 
transitioned to Bonadio over the past few years. We have provided a sample of these clients and their 
contact information below.  
 
Madison County Industrial Development Agency 
 

• Scope: Financial Statement Audit 
• Client Contact: 

Kipp Hicks, Executive Director 
(315) 697-9817 
ida@madisoncountyida.com 

 

Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation 
 

• Scope: Financial Statement Audit 
• Client Contact:  

Katelyn Wright, Executive Director 
(315) 422-2301 
kwrightsyracuselandbank.org 

 

Steuben County Land Bank Corporation 
 

• Scope: Financial Statement Audit 
• Client Contact:  

Mitch Alger, Commissioner of Finance 
(607) 664-2488 
malger@steubencountyny.gov 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

06 REFERENCES 
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Fees and Services 
 
Our fees are designed to deliver value to you in the form of continued year-round support, education, and 
proactive discussions on new standards and industry developments, without having to worry about 
significant incremental billing for on-going interaction within the scope of the audit. Our on-going 
commitment is to assist the Organizations even if your needs change in the short or medium term. We will 
provide steady counsel as the Organizations continues to grow in ways both traditional and new. 
 
Fee Commitment 
 
We commit that our subsequent year fees will not increase substantially from the amounts on the next page 
unless there is a significant change in the scope of work, such as: 
 

• A significant transaction (such as an acquisition/ merger) or material new subsidiary investment. 
• Turnover in a key management position (such as Executive Director, Bookkeeper, etc.), if such 

turnover will significantly impact the Organizations’ level of preparedness and audit timeline, 
• A significant change in audit or accounting requirements dictated by the GASB, the AICPA, New 

York State or another funding source/ regulator could be a scope change that would result in 
reconsideration of fees if significant additional work were required. 

• Circumstances such as unusually high inflation rates and factors driven by unprecedented market 
demands for professional services may warrant a fee conversation only to the extent, they are 
critical to our ability to ensure staff continuity and the ability for the Organizations to be served by 
our top performers.  

 
In all cases, we would discuss any changes with you and obtain your approval in advance. 
 
Ongoing Consulting 
 
No cost ongoing consultation is a hallmark of our service philosophy.  We interact with you on any questions 
regarding the project, final report, assessment, comments, recommendations, or next steps; those 
interactions will be provided as requested as part of normal communications surrounding the engagement 
and we do not bill for those items.  We want to hear from you outside of the typical audit timeline, to support 
any questions, changes, or just to talk about what is transpiring in our industry. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

07 FEE PROPOSAL 
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Proposed Professional Services and Fees  
 
Our proposed fee structure as well as the services you have requested to be included in the fee quote are 
as follows: 

 
Audit of December 31 Financial Statements  2025 2026 2027 

Tioga County Property Development Corporation $  9,000  $  9,270 $  9,550 

Tioga County Industrial Development Agency $  9,000 $  9,270 $  9,550 

Tioga County Local Development Corporation $  9,000 $  9,270 $  9,550 

• Year-round access to Bonadio’s professionals to assist with 
any question that arises related to accounting, auditing, 
financial reporting, cybersecurity, internal controls, or other 
items 

Included Included Included 

• Two meetings annually with the Finance Committee/ Board, 
as desired Included Included Included 

• Management letter (if necessary) Included Included Included 

• We will not charge for out-of-pocket expenses. None None None 

Total $  27,000 $  27,810 $  28,650 

Less Multi-Engagement Discount (500) (500) (500) 

Total for Multi-Engagement Discount $  26,500 $  27,310 $  28,150 

 
We believe based upon Internal Revenue Service (IRS) Procedure 95-48, the collective organizations 
qualify as a governmental unit or affiliate of a governmental unit and therefore are not required to file IRS 
Form 990. As such fees for preparation and/or assistance with Federal Form 990 have not been provided. 
In the event any of the Organizations have been filing Federal Form 990, we can assist obtaining a waiver 
and saving the Organizations between $1,500 - $2,000 per year indefinitely. 
 
While fees may not be the primary basis of your decision, differences in proposed fees many times are not 
clearly understandable.  If our proposed fees are not consistent with your expectations, please let us know 
and we will attempt to resolve any differences to your satisfaction. 
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Unlimited Phone Support  
 
To properly serve our clients, we need to know what the issues affecting them are. We realize, however, that 
clients are sometimes hesitant to call us as they are afraid that they will be billed for phone calls. To encourage 
regular contact with our clients, we offer unlimited phone support throughout the year. Because we will provide 
ongoing access to the accounting, auditing, and business advice you need on a fixed-price basis, you will not 
be inhibited from seeking timely advice by fear of the meter endlessly running. We want to offer you access 
to the accumulated wisdom of the firm through CPAs with substantial experience who can help you achieve 
your financial goals. 
 
Our goal is to provide the Organizations with a better audit experience, and we believe we are the best firm 
to do that. As part of that better experience, we want you to experience more value for the fees that are 
charged. In the chart below, we summarize your scope of services requested and the additional value we 
bring to enhance your overall audit experience. We are confident that only Bonadio can bring this level of 
value to you. 
 
Hourly Rates By Staff Level 
Should the Organizations require other services, we have included our current rates in the table below. 
These rates will remain in effect for one year and will be used on the Organizations projects, if requested.  
 

Partner Principal Manager Senior Staff 
$425 $375 $295 $215 $165 
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BID SHEET 

In response to this bid solicitation, please bid a total price that covers each organization. Firms should 
also provide a separate fee schedule which includes all costs to perform the audit, tax and compilation 
engagements as well as costs related to communications, on-site reviews and meetings.  

Organization 2025 2026 2027 

TCPDC 

TCIDA 

TCLDC 

TOTAL 

If awarded all of these jobs, the total of the prices bid above will be discounted by %. 

Company Name:  

Address:  

Telephone Number:  

Cell Number:  

Email Address:  

 ________________________________    
Signature 

 ________________________________    
Print Name, Title 

 ________________________________    
Date 

Bonadio & Co. LLP

432 North Franklin Street, Suite #60, Syracuse, NY 13204

(315) 476-4004

khines@bonadio.com

(315) 214-2769

Keeley Anne Hines, CPA - Partner

9/22/2025

$9,000

$9,000

$9,000

$27,000

$9,270

$9,270

$9,270

$27,810

$9,550

$9,550

$9,550

$28,650
***Please view Multi-Engagement Discount Total located on pg. 21 of the "Fee Proposal" section. 

$500 in aggregate







NON-COLLUSIVE BIDDING CERTIFICATION 

Special Note: 

BIDDER MUST RETURN THIS FORM WITH THE PROPOSAL FORM 

TO THE TIOGA COUNTY PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION: 

In accordance with Section 103D of the New York State General Municipal Law, the 
Undersigned declares that, in submitting this Proposal, he/she is or they are the only person(s) 
interested in said Proposal that it is made without any connection with any person making 
another Proposal for the same Contract; that the Proposal is, in all respects, fair and without 
Collusion, Fraud or Mental Reservation; and that no officials of the Tioga County Property 
Development Corporation or any person in the employ of the Tioga County Property 
Development Corporation is directly or indirectly interested in said Proposal or in the Supplies, 
Materials, Equipment or Work to which it relates, or in any portion of the profits thereof. 

NON-COLLUSIVE BIDDING CERTIFICATION: (Section 103d, as amended) 

1. By submission of this Proposal, each Bidder and each Person signing on behalf of any
Bidder certifies, and in the case of a Joint Proposal, each Party thereto, certifies as to its
own organization, under penalty of perjury, that, to the best knowledge and belief:

A. The prices in this Proposal have been arrived at independently, without
collusion, consultation, communication or agreement, for the purpose of
restricting competition, as to any matter relating to such prices, with any other
Bidder or with any Competitor.

B. Unless otherwise required by law, the prices which have been quoted in this
Proposal, have not been knowingly disclosed by the Bidder and will not
knowingly be disclosed, by the Bidder prior to Proposal Opening, either directly
or indirectly, to any Bidder or to any Competitor.

C. No attempt has been made or will be made, by the Bidder, to induce any
other person, partnership or corporation to submit or not submit a Proposal,
with the purpose or restricting competition.

NAME OF BIDDER 

SIGNATURE OF SIGNER 

TITLE 

NOTE: 
A Proposal shall not be considered for award nor shall any award be made where: Paragraph 1, 
Subparagraphs A, B and C above, have not been complied with, providing however, that, if in any 
case, the Bidder cannot make the aforegoing certification, the Bidder shall so state and shall 
furnish, with the Proposal, a signed statement which sets forth, in detail, the reason therefore. 

NC-1 

Partner

Keeley Anne Hines, CPA



Where Paragraph 1, Subparagraphs A, B and C above, have not been complied with, the 
Proposal shall not be considered for award nor shall any award to made, unless, the Head of 
the Purchasing Unit of the political subdivision, public department, agency or official thereof, to 
which the Proposal is made, or his/her designee, determines that such disclosure was not 
made for the purpose of restricting competition. 

The fact that a Bidder has published price lists, rates or tariffs covering items being procured; 
informed prospective customers of proposed or pending publications of new or revised price 
lists for such items or has sold the same items to other customers at the same prices as being 
Proposed; does not constitute, without more, a disclosure within the meaning of paragraph 1, 
subparagraphs A, B & C. 

NC-2  
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Tioga County Property 

Development Corporation, Tioga 

County Industrial Development 

Agency, and Tioga County Local 

Development Corporation 

Proposal to provide services to

September 29, 2025



​September 29, 2025​

​

Sara Zubalsky-Peer​

​TCPDC Executive Administrator​

Tioga County Property Development Corporation

​Corporation 56 Main Street​

Owego, NY 13827​
​

​

We are pleased to present our proposal to serve as independent accountants and auditors for 

Tioga County Property Development Corporation, Tioga County Industrial Development 

Agency, and Tioga County Local Development Corporation (TCPDC, TCIDA, and TCLDC). You 

can be confident we have the governmental experience, along with the professional resources, 

to provide you with proactive attention delivered through our client service model. We have 

reviewed the criteria presented in your Request for Proposal and we hereby accept all 

conditions detailed therein, including our commitment to perform all work in the required time 

period. We acknowledge that our proposal is a firm and irrevocable offer. Our proposal covers 

the fiscal years ending 2025, 2026, and 2027.

​

We are a well-known firm and recognized leader in the practice of municipal audit and advisory 

services, and we are proud of our involvement with the New York State Society of Certified 

Public Accountants Government Accounting and Auditing and Public School Committees and 

the New York State Government Finance Officers Association. Our offices have over 40 team 

members with a strong governmental and Uniform Guidance background. We are currently the 

auditors of record for over 80 counties, cities, towns, villages, school districts, BOCES, and 

other government entities. Additionally, two of our partners have achieved Certificates of 

Educational Achievement in Governmental Auditing and Accounting awarded by the American 

Institute of Certified Public Accountants.

​

We have attempted to keep this summary as brief and concise as possible. Therefore, if you 

should require any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me at 607-216-

1909 or visit us at www.inseroadvisors.com.

​

Sincerely,
​

​

​

​

​

​

​Duane Shoen, CPA

​Partner​
​

Insero Advisors, LLC

Insero & Co. CPAs, LLP  
​​

2



Insero & Co. CPAs, LLP

Table of Contents

I. Executive Summary for TCPDC, TCIDA, and TCLDC 4

II. Our Value Statement 5

III. Scope of Services 7

IV. Frequently Asked Questions and Proposed Fees 10

Bid Sheet 13

V. Client Service Team 14

VI. Representative Client List 16

VII. Quality Control Review 18

Non-Collusive Bidding Certification 20

Non-Collusive Affidavit 22

3



Insero & Co. CPAs, LLP

I. Executive Summary for TCPDC, 

TCIDA, and TCLDC​

Your Needs

Based on our discussions, we understand that 

your organization is in need of:

• Financial Statement Audit

• Business Advisory Services

We will tailor our services to fit your specific 

requirements, and we won’t take a one-size-fits-

all approach to client service.

Focus on the County

TCPDC, TCIDA, and TCLDC need to work with 

a firm that understands the unique challenges 

of organizations like yours. Our experience 

affords you specialized industry knowledge, 

insights, and advice.

Focus on the Future

As your organization continues to evolve and 

change, rest assured that Insero can grow with 

you. If needed, we offer additional services 

including tax preparation and planning, 

performance improvement, technical 

accounting, transaction advisory services, 

estate and trust planning, and recruiting 

services. You will have access to a deep bench 

with a knowledgeable and experienced team.

Our Promise

We will perform your services with quality, 

meaningful communication, fair prices, and 

competent professionals who demonstrate 

passion and concern for your organization. 

Every client is treated to The Highest Standard 

of client service.

On Time

We provide every client with timely access to 

our people and services delivered on time.

On Budget

Our rates are competitive and fair. We will work 

diligently to maintain our relationship while 

maintaining a cost-effective fee structure.

No Disruptions

Our clients expect a seamless transition, and 

we make certain they experience one.

Year-Round Communication

Ongoing communication throughout the year is 

important for us to understand your current 

situation and anticipate future needs. We 

encourage frequent routine discussion and 

check-ins at no additional cost.

No Surprises

Staff continuity is as important to us as it is to 

our clients. Our award-winning culture is proof 

that we invest in our people and demonstrates 

why our turnover rate is well below the industry 

average. You will work with the same people 

regularly.

You will be totally satisfied with 

everything we do together. This is The 

Highest Standard.
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Insero & Co. CPAs, LLP

II. Our Value Statement

We are enthusiastic about the prospect of serving your organization and pleased to present our 

qualifications for your consideration. 

The graphic on this page represents our service model, which is driven by our core values and our 

three equal focus areas: our clients, our people, and our community - together allowing us to 

achieve The Highest Standard in everything we do.

While we recognize that it may be difficult to effectively compare the capabilities and services of 

potential service providers, we believe that the following differentiators clearly separate us from 

other firms:

• Passionate about people and committed to transforming our culture beyond industry 

standards

• One firm responsibility, accountability, and autonomy

• A strong reputation of success

• Integrity guides everything we do

• Client-centered to solve evolving client needs
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III. Scope of Services

Our approach is designed to limit business and financial risk associated with the audit process in 

the following ways:

 

• Our client acceptance policies permit relationships only with clients whose management has 

a high degree of integrity and competence.

• Audit engagements are staffed at the proper level of experience in relation to the complexity 

of the client engagement and experience in the client’s industry.

• Our audit approach places heavy emphasis on thorough planning and client involvement to 

ensure the timely identification of key business and accounting issues and resulting audit 

strategies.

Client Approach

7



Insero & Co. CPAs, LLP

Service Delivery Model

The audit process involves planning an overall audit strategy for the expected conduct, 

organization, and staffing of the audit. Although many planning activities are performed prior to the 

commencement of field work, planning is not a discrete phase of the audit – rather, it is an iterative 

process that begins with engagement acceptance and continues throughout the audit.

Step 1 – Understanding the Client: We must first obtain a broad and deep understanding of the 

nature of the TCPDC, TCIDA, and TCLDC in order to understand the account balances, classes of 

transactions, key systems, and disclosures relevant to its activities. Our understanding also 

encompasses relevant industry and other external factors.

Step 2 – Risk Assessment: We use the knowledge and understanding we have gathered, together 

with other factors, to first assess the risk that errors or fraud may cause a material misstatement of 

the financial statements. We then decide whether the identified risks of material misstatement 

pertain to specific account balances​ or whether they relate to the financial statements taken as a 

whole​.

Step 3 – Further Audit Procedures: We then 

determine the nature, timing, and extent of tests 

of controls and substantive procedures 

necessary given the risks identified and the 

controls as we understand them. ​If audit 

evidence from further audit procedures 

contradicts the audit evidence from risk 

assessment procedures upon which we based 

the planned further audit procedures, we will 

revise the assessment and plan and perform 

additional or different audit procedures to 

reduce the risk of material misstatement related 

to those assertions to an acceptable level.

Step 4 – Evaluation: At the conclusion of the audit, we evaluate the sufficiency and 

appropriateness of the audit evidence obtained and whether the assessments of the risks of 

material misstatement at the relevant assertion level remain appropriate​.

Step 5 – Delivery: Our audit will culminate with the issuance of our report on the financial 

statements, our report to management, and our communications of material weaknesses and 

significant deficiencies (if any). All matters identified in the audit process will be discussed with 

management as part of our ongoing meetings throughout the audit process to ensure that there is 

agreement as to the facts and to provide management with the opportunity to comment before any 

comments are formally completed for presentation to the TCPDC, TCIDA, and TCLDC’s Board of 

Directors.
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Insero & Co. CPAs, LLP

Internal Controls Structures and Our Risk Assessment Approach

 

Internal control is a process, affected by management and other personnel, designed to provide 

reasonable assurance of achieving objectives. Our assessment of internal control uses the following 

process:

 

•  Inquiries of appropriate entity personnel

•  Inspection of documents and/or reports

•  Observation by the auditor of the performance of the relevant policy or procedure

•  Re-performing the application of the policy or procedure by the auditor

 

Our audit approach is based on our gaining a thorough understanding of your internal control 

systems. Our approach will go beyond completing checklists and forms. We believe it is critical that 

we interview your staff members who serve in different departments to fully understand the controls 

that are in place at your organization.

Consolidated Fiscal Reports

Our firm has extensive experience in performing examination and agreed-upon-procedure 

engagements associated with Consolidated Fiscal Reports in accordance with the New York State 

Consolidated Fiscal Reporting and Claiming Manual (the Manual). We have successfully completed 

engagements for a variety of local governments and nonprofits, ensuring that all reports meet the 

requirements outlined in the Manual. Our understanding of both the technical and procedural 

aspects of the Manual allow us to deliver comprehensive, reliable engagements that align with New 

York State’s fiscal reporting standards.

Additional Services

To learn more about additional service offerings, visit our website at www.inseroadvisors.com or 

click on the links below:

Quality Standards

Our firm is committed to upholding the standards of the American 

Institute of Certified Public Accountants (AICPA) and we undergo 

a peer review by an outside public accounting firm every three 

years. We are registered with the AICPA Government Audit 

Quality Center. We are also registered with the Public Company 

Accounting Oversight Board (PCAOB) and the AICPA Employee 

Benefit Plan Audit Quality Center.

 

Our peer review opinions are “clean” and without any comments. 

Routine examinations by the DOL have resulted in no audit 

findings. Our most recent quality control review can be found at 

the conclusion of this proposal.
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IV. Frequently Asked Questions 

and Proposed Fees

Firm Qualifications and Experience

Detail your firm’s experience in providing auditing services to municipalities, other public 

authorities and/or public benefit corporations in the State or New York.

Insero & Co. CPAs, LLP is a regional accounting firm with over 150 professionals throughout New 

York State. Our governmental audit team consists of 40 members that have extensive experience in 

the intricacies of governmental auditing practices and procedures and who are well versed in both 

current and upcoming Governmental Accounting Standards Board pronouncements. Our Ithaca 

office in particular has a large municipal client base. The TCPDC, TCIDA, and TCLDC audit will be 

serviced primarily out of the Ithaca office. A Representative Client List can be found in Section VI of 

our proposal. 

Prior or current engagements pursuant to the Amended Single Audit Act and Office of Management 

and Budget Circular A-133 and Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform 

Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform 

Guidance) can be found in Section VI of our proposal.  Most of our governmental clients are subject 

to Single Audit requirements. Our partners, managers, and senior staff have extensive experience 

and training with Single Audit and are well versed in the Uniform Guidance audit requirements. 

Partner, Supervisory, and Staff Qualifications and Experience 

Identify the Partner, Manager and in-charge accountant who will be assigned to this 

engagement and provide biographies.

The number and nature of the professional staff to be employed on the engagement on a full-time 

basis and the number and nature of staff to be employed on a part-time basis consist of the 

following:

Partner ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 1 (part-time)

Manager/Supervisor ​ 1 (part-time)

Staff Accountant ​ ​   1 (full-time)

​Biographies for your proposed Client Service Team can be found at the end of our proposal. Our 

audit team has extensive training and experience in governmental auditing, as we specialize in this 

niche market and pride ourselves on our level of skill and expertise. All staff members are current 

and maintain relevant continuing professional education including required training in government 

auditing standards.

Our client service team has been designed to provide a team of individuals able to respond to your 

needs on a year-round basis, but more importantly, they are ready to begin serving you immediately. 

The responsibility for all final decisions regarding technical matters rests with your engagement 

partner. We have an impressive group of experienced partners in our practice and, accordingly, we 

do not need to go outside our office for final approval.

​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

​ ​

​ ​ ​
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Indicate the breadth and depth of the firm’s specialized resources for unique accounting or 

tax situations.

Insero & Co. provides the depth and breadth of resources typically available only through national 

firms and the service-oriented perspective you expect from your local service providers.

Indicate whether the firm has alliances or affiliations with other firms or organizations to 

share knowledge and resources.

Insero is not currently in an alliance or affiliation, but we are expecting to join one in the next several 

months. 

Independence

Indicate whether the firm complies with independence requirements as required by the US

Government Accountability Office’s Government Auditing Standards and the Public 

Authorities law, adheres to the AICPA’s Code of Professional Conduct and is licensed to 

practice public accounting/auditing in New York State.​

We warrant that we are independent of the TCPDC, TCIDA, and TCLDC. Additionally, we certify that 

we hold applicable insurance coverage as expected for the work to be performed. An insurance 

certificate can be provided on request. All work under this contract shall be executed in accordance 

with all applicable federal, state, and village laws, ordinances, rules and regulations which may in 

any manner affect the performance of this contract. Insero & Co. CPAs, LLP agrees to comply with 

the civil rights standards set forth in Title VII of the Civil Rights Act as mandated in Executive Order 

No. 11246, U.S.C.A. Section 2000e n.114. 

Insero & Co. complies with independence requirements as required by the U.S. Government 

Accountability Office’s Government Auditing Standards and the Public Authorities Law.

Similar Engagements with other Government Entities 

Provide the names and contact information for other, similar clients of the partner and/or 

manager that will be assigned to our organization for reference purposes.

Similar Client Scope of 

Work

Date Engagement 

Partners

Principal Client 

Contact 

(Name/Phone)

Tioga IDA Auditing 

Services

​Year-end

12/31

Duane Shoen Jon Ward

607-687-8259

Schuyler County 

IDA

Auditing 

Services

​Year-end

12/31

Evan Cleveland Judy Cherry

607-535-4341

Cortland County 

IDA/LDC

Auditing 

Services

​Year-end

12/31

Ben Owens Andrea Skeels

607-756-5005
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License to Practice in NYS

The firm and all assigned key professional staff are properly licensed to practice in the State of New 

York.

Quality Control Review 

Our firm undergoes an external quality control review every three years. Due to the number of 

municipal and nonprofit audits the firm conducts, a specially trained technical review team was 

selected to perform our quality review on our governmental and nonprofit practice. We continually 

monitor our system to ensure the highest possible quality control system is in place. No disciplinary 

action has ever been considered or taken against the firm by State regulatory bodies or professional 

organizations. Our peer review opinions are “clean” and without any comments. Our most recent 

peer review letters can be found in Section VII of this proposal.

During the past (3) three years our firm has not had any federal or state desk review or field reviews 

of its audits. No disciplinary action has been taken or is pending against our firm.  

Over the past 40 years, we have grown into a premier public accounting firm with over 150 

professionals throughout New York State.

Staff Continuity

One of the core values at Insero is our passion for our people. We have focused a significant effort 

on ensuring our team members have the best experience and opportunities to fulfill their career 

goals. The Insero model believes the best way to ensure superior client service is to have a happy 

and dedicated team; as a result, our turnover is well below industry standards. We are proud to 

have been named one of the Best Accounting Firms to Work for by Accounting Today and Best 

Companies Group. This annual list recognizes 100 top firms across the U.S., and we are the only 

firm in New York State to have made the list each of the last ten years. We have also been named 

one of Rochester’s Top Workplaces by the Democrat and Chronicle and Energage and are the only 

accounting firm to have been recognized for each of the last eight years. We have also been ranked 

as one of Central New York’s Best Places to Work by the Central New York Business Journal and 

BizEventz for the fourth year in a row.

We are committed to staff development and to providing an enjoyable workplace. While there are no 

guarantees, we will do everything we can to provide staff continuity on your engagement.
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Bid Sheet 

In response to this bid solicitation, please bid a total price that covers each organization. Firms 

should also provide a separate fee schedule which includes all costs to perform the audit, tax and 

compilation engagements as well as costs related to communications, on-site reviews and 

meetings.

Organization 2025 2026 2027

TCPDC $8,500 $8,900 $9,400

TCIDA $10,500 $11,000 $11,600

TCLDC $9,000 $9,400 $9,900

TOTAL $28,000 $29,300 $30,900

If awarded all of these jobs, the total of the prices bid above will be discounted by  10   %.

Company Name: Insero & Co. CPAs

Address: 20 Thornwood Drive, Suite 200, Ithaca, NY 14850

Telephone Number: (607) 216-1909

Cell Number: ​

Email Address: ​duane.shoen@inseroadvisors.com​

Signature

​ ​

Print Name, Title Duane Shoen, CPA, Partner​​

Date September 29, 2025​ ​

Routine telephone calls and electronic communication are expected and encouraged. We do not bill 

for ongoing communication and normal consultation. In the event your questions result in a 

significant effort, we would expect to meet with you to reach a mutually agreeable fee. You can be 

assured of a no surprises, no excuses approach to service. Any out-of-pocket charges are included 

in the quoted fees above.  If travel is necessary, this cost is also included. 

13

mailto:duane.shoen@inseroadvisors.com


Insero & Co. CPAs, LLP

V. Client Service Team

(607) 216-1909

duane.shoen@inseroadvisors.com​

Duane Shoen, CPA

Partner, Insero & Co. CPAs, LLP

Partner, Insero Advisors, LLC
​

​AREAS OF SPECIALTY

Nonprofit and governmental entities

Internal control matters and compliance

Duane Shoen is a partner in Insero’s Audit Department with over 33 years of 

hands-on experience in taxation and financial reporting. Duane's areas of 

specialization include auditing and accounting for nonprofit organizations and 

governmental entities and consulting with these organizations concerning 

policies and procedures, internal control issues, and compliance matters. 

Duane also has experience with accounting for small businesses and individual 

taxation.

​

EDUCATION

Clarkson University, Bachelor of Science in Accounting

​

CERTIFICATIONS

Certified Public Accountant – New York

​

PROFESSIONAL ORGANIZATIONS

Association of International Certified Public Accountants

New York State Society of Certified Public Accountants

Leadership Tioga, 2005

Leadership Tompkins, 1998

​

BOARD/COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT

Tioga County Historical Society, Treasurer

Greater Owego Swim Team, Treasurer

Owego Apalachin Booster Club, Co-Treasurer

​

PERSONAL SIDE

Duane resides in Owego with his wife and family. In his free time, he enjoys the 

varied activities his daughters are involved in, including swim team, track, and 

musical studies.​
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(607) 216-1939

rita.king@inseroadvisors.com

LinkedIn​ ​

Rita King

​Supervisor

​

​AREAS OF SPECIALTY

Government and nonprofit organizations

Auditing and financial reporting

Rita King is a supervisor in our Audit Department and has been with Insero 

since 2013, spending two summers as an intern prior to joining the firm full-

time. She has experience with financial statement audits for a variety of clients 

including nonprofit organizations, government agencies, school districts, and 

municipalities. Rita is interested in nonprofit and governmental audit processes, 

and she is focused on increasing professional knowledge and acumen via 

continuing education and hands-on experience.

​

EDUCATION

St. Bonaventure University, Master of Business Administration in Accounting

St. Bonaventure University, Bachelor of Science in Accounting

​

BOARD/COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT

Volunteer, Walk A Mile In My Shoes

​

PERSONAL SIDE

Rita resides in Elmira, NY, and enjoys spending time outdoors, boating, and 

rooting for the Bonnies. ​
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VI. Representative Client List

TOWN GOVERNMENTS

Aurelius

Barton

* Campbell

Caroline

Chemung

Cortlandville

Dryden

Elbridge

Fenton

Fleming

Groton

Hector

Lansing

Newark Valley

Newfield

Sennett

Skaneateles

Southport

Ulysses

CITY GOVERNMENTS

* Corning

* Elmira

* Ithaca

* Oswego

VILLAGE GOVERNMENTS

Cayuga

Cayuga Heights

Dryden

Groton

Lansing

Oxford

Trumansburg

Waverly

COUNTY GOVERNMENTS

* Chenango

* Otsego

* Schuyler

* Tioga

* Tompkins

INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCIES 

Broome County IDA

Chemung County IDA

Cortland County IDA

Schuyler County IDA

Tioga County IDA

Tompkins County IDA

GOVERNMENT BENEFIT PLANS

Cayuga-Onondaga Area Schools Employees Healthcare Plan

Greater Southern Tier Area Schools Self-Insured Workers Compensation Plan

Greater Tompkins County Municipal Health Insurance Consortium

Steuben Area Schools Employee Benefit Plan

TST BOCES Health Insurance Cooperative

TST BOCES Workers Compensation Cooperative

* Single Audit
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SCHOOL DISTRICTS

* Bainbridge-Guilford Central School District

Chemung Valley Montessori School

* Chenango Forks Central School District

* Chenango Valley Central School District

* Deposit Central School District

Elizabeth Ann Clune Montessori School

* Elmira City School District

* Elmira Heights Central School District

George Junior Union Free School District

* Groton Central School District

* Homer Central School District

* Ithaca City School District

* Lansing Central School District

* Maine-Endwell Central School District

* Mexico Academy & Central Schools

New Roots Charter School

* Newark Valley Central School District

* Newfield Central School District

* Norwich City School District

* Odessa-Montour Central School District

* Port Byron Central School District

* South Seneca Central School District

* Spencer Van Etten Central School District

* Susquehanna Valley Central School District

* Tioga Central School District

* Vestal Central School District

* Watkins Glen Central School District

* Waverly Central School District

* West Genesee Central School District

* Whitney Point Central School District

BOCES

* Cayuga Onondaga BOCES

* Greater Southern Tier BOCES

Tompkins-Seneca-Tioga BOCES

COMMUNITY COLLEGE

* Corning Community College

* Single Audit
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VII. Quality Control Review
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Non-Collusive Bidding 

Certification

TO THE TIOGA COUNTY PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION:

In accordance with Section 103D of the New York State General Municipal Law, the Undersigned 

declares that, in submitting this Proposal, he/she is or they are the only person(s) interested in said 

Proposal that it is made without any connection with any person making another Proposal for the 

same Contract; that the Proposal is, in all respects, fair and without Collusion, Fraud or Mental 

Reservation; and that no officials of the Tioga County Property Development Corporation or any 

person in the employ of the Tioga County Property Development Corporation is directly or indirectly 

interested in said Proposal or in the Supplies, Materials, Equipment or Work to which it relates, or in 

any portion of the profits thereof.

NON-COLLUSIVE BIDDING CERTIFICATION: (Section 103d, as amended)

By submission of this Proposal, each Bidder and each Person signing on behalf of any Bidder 

certifies, and in the case of a Joint Proposal, each Party thereto, certifies as to its own organization, 

under penalty of perjury, that, to the best knowledge and belief:

a. The prices in this Proposal have been arrived at independently, without collusion, 

consultation, communication or agreement, for the purpose of restricting competition, as to 

any matter relating to such prices, with any other Bidder or with any Competitor.

b. Unless otherwise required by law, the prices which have been quoted in this Proposal, have 

not been knowingly disclosed by the Bidder and will not knowingly be disclosed, by the 

Bidder prior to Proposal Opening, either directly or indirectly, to any Bidder or to any 

Competitor.

c. No attempt has been made or will be made, by the Bidder, to induce any other person, 

partnership or corporation to submit or not submit a Proposal, with the purpose or restricting 

competition.

By:

​

Name (typed): Duane Shoen, CPA

Title: Partner​
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NOTE:

A Proposal shall not be considered for award nor shall any award be made where: Paragraph 1, 

Subparagraphs A, B and C above, have not been complied with, providing however, that, if in any 

case, the Bidder cannot make the afore going certification, the Bidder shall so state and shall 

furnish, with the Proposal, a signed statement which sets forth, in detail, the reason therefore.

Where Paragraph 1, Subparagraphs A, B and C above, have not been complied with, the Proposal 

shall not be considered for award nor shall any award to made, unless, the Head of the Purchasing 

Unit of the political subdivision, public department, agency or official thereof, to which the Proposal 

is made, or his/her designee, determines that such disclosure was not made for the purpose of 

restricting competition.

The fact that a Bidder has published price lists, rates or tariffs covering items being procured; 

informed prospective customers of proposed or pending publications of new or revised price lists for 

such items or has sold the same items to other customers at the same prices as being Proposed; 

does not constitute, without more, a disclosure within the meaning of paragraph 1, subparagraphs 

A, B & C.
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New York State Economic Development 
Council
111 Washington Avenue, 4th Floor
Albany, NY  12210 US
(518) 426-4058
silva@nysedc.org
www.nysedc.org

Invoice

BILL TO

Ms. Megan Schnabl
Tioga County IDA
56 Main Street
Owego, NY  13827-1544

INVOICE # DATE TOTAL DUE DUE DATE TERMS ENCLOSED

15646 01/01/2025 $1,000.00 01/31/2025 Net 30

DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

2025 Membership Renewal Dues - EDO Level 1
(Membership Dues cover 2025 Calendar yearJanuary 1st 
through December 31st)
* * In compliance with The Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act 
of 1993, 65% of your NYSEDC membership dues are 
deductible as a business expense. Further information on this 
new law should be obtained from your tax advisor. * * *

1 1,000.00 1,000.00

BALANCE DUE $1,000.00
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